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SECTION I
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report, prepared for the New York State Department of Environ-—
mental Conservation (NYSDEC) presents the results of the Phase I inves-
tigation for the Village of Depew Landfill (NYS Site Number 915105, no
EPA Site Number given) located in the Viilage of Depew, Erie County, New
York (see Figure I-1).

SITE BACKGROUND .

From approximately 1940 to 1961, approximaf;ely 10,000 tons per year
of municipal wastes were disposed of in the Village of Depew landfill
(ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 2/85; Domino, 12,/10/85).
The Village of Depew owned the landfill during the period when the
landfill was operated. In 1983, the landfill was purchased by Erie
County and approximately 60,000 cubic yards of municipal wastes were
excavated from the landfill site and an overflow retention facility
(ORF) was constructed on-site (ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 2/85; Domino, 12/10/85).

' Hazardous wastes are not known to have been disposed of at the
Village of Depew Landfill site (ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 2/85; Domino, 12/10/85). An inspection of the site conducted in
April 1985 by the ECDEP did not find waste materials protruding from the
landfill or evidence of leachate runoff at the site (Voell, 4,29/85).
However, foundry sand from Dresser Industries was used as cover material
for the landfill (Labensiki, 1/17/86). Foundry sands disposed of
by Dresser Industries have previously been found to contain
phenol (Landcaster Reclamation, 5/85; Land Reclamation, 5/85).
Monitoring to -determine if phenol 1is present on-site has not
been conducted to date (Labenski, 1/17/86).
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Environmental monitoring of the groundwater, surface water or soil
has not been conducted at the site (NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1,/10/85).
In 1982, soil characterization work (borings) was conducted at the land-
fill site as part of the assessment work for the construction of the
overflow retention facility; however, the soil samples collected during
the on-site drilling were not analyzed for hazardous constituents (Drill
& Test, Inc., 3/83).

During the Engineering-Science and Dames & Moore site inspection
conducted in April 1986, HNu meter readings were taken upwind and down-
wind at the site. Volatile organics were not detected on-site in
concentrations exceeding background levels of 1 ppm (ES/D&M, 4/86).

ASSESSMENT

In an attempt to quantify the risk associated with this site, we
applied the Hazard Ranking System (HRS) currently being used by the New
York State DEC to evaluate abandoned hazardous waste sites in New York
state. This system takes into account the types of wastes at the site,
receptors and transport routes to apply a numerical ranking of the site.
As stated in 40CFR Subpart H Section 300.81, the HRS scoring system was
developed to be used in evaluating the relative potential of uncontrol-
led hazardous disposal substances to cause health or safety problems or
ecological or environmental damage. It is assumed by the EPA that a
uniform application of the ranking system in each state will permit EPA
to identify those releases of hazardous substances that pose the
greatest hazard to humans or the environment.

Under the HRS, three numerical scores are computed for each site to
express the relative risk or danger from the site, taking into account
the population at risk; the hazardous potential of the substances at a
‘facility; the potential for contamination of drinking water supplies;
for direct human contact; and for destruction of sensitive ecological
systems and other appropriaté factors. The three scores are:
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S, reflects the potential for harm to humans or the environment
from migration of a hazardous substance away from the facility
by routes involving groundwater, surface water or air. It is a
composite of separate scores for each of the three routes (S,
= groundwater route score, S . = surface water route score, and
S, = air route score).

A
S,y reflects the potential for harm from substances that can
explode or cause fires.

S,. reflects the potential for harm from direct contact with
hazardous substances at the facility (i.e., no migration need
be involved).

The preliminary HRS score is:

S, =0 S, = 0

Sew = Seg =

Sew = 0 S, =0
RECOMMENDATIONS

II:

The following recommendations are made for the completion of Phase

Geophysical Survey Study consisting of electrical resistivity
and magnetometer surveys

Groundwater monitoring system consisting of one upgradient and
two downgradient wells based on results of geophysical surveys

Surface water and sediment monitoring consisting of two moni-
toring stations in Cayuga Creek

Waste samples consisting of 6 samples (2 per bore hole)
collected from two locations where landfilled materials remain
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on-site and one background location. Samples will be composite
samples of soil collected at the following depths: 6-12 inches,
and 18-24 inches.

0 Analyses to include phenols and Hazardous Substance List (HSL)
metals.

The estimated man-hour requirements to complete Phase II are 1,378,
while the estimated cost is $86,744.
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SECTION II
PURPOSE

The purpose of the Phase I investigation at the Village of Depew
Landfill site was to assess the hazard to the environment caused by the
present condition of the site. This assessment is based on the Hazard
Ranking System, which involves the compilation and rating of numerous
geological, toxicological, environmental, chemical, and demographic
factors and the calculation of an HRS score. Details of HRS implemen-
tation are included in Section V. During the initial portion of the
investigation, available data and records, combined with information
collected from a site inspection, were reviewed and evaluated. The
investigation at this site focused on the burial of municipal wastes in
the Village of Depew landfill and the use of foundry sand potentially
containing phenolic compounds as cover material at the site. Based on
this initial evaluation of the Village of Depew Landfill site, a Phase
II Work Plan has been prepared for collecting any additional data needed
to complete the HRS score. In addition, a cost estimate for the recom-
mended Phase II work is provided.
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SECTION III
SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for the New York State Inactive Site Investiga-
tion Program (Phase I) was to collect and review available information
necessary for the documentation and preparation of a Hazard Ranking
System score and a Phase II work plan and cost estimate if required.
The work activities performed included data collection and review, a
site inspection, and interviews with individuals knowledgeable of past
and present disposal activities at the site.

The sources contacted during this Phase I investigation included
government agencies (federal, state and local), present site owners and
operators, and any other individuals that may have knowledge of the
site, as identified during the performance of the investigation. These
sources are listed in Appendix A. The intent of this list is to iden-
tify all persons, departments, and/or agencies contacted during the
fourth round of the Phase I investigation even though useful information
may not have been collected from each source contacted.
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SECTION IV
SITE ASSESSMENT

SITE HISTORY

The Village of Depew Landfill, approximately five acres in size,
was owned by the Village of Depew from 1940 to 1961 and was used for the
disposal of municipal waste (Domino, 12/10/85; ECDEP, Hazardous Waste
Site Profile Report, 2/19/85). 1In 1983, the Village of Depew sold the
site to Erie County which excavated approximately 60,000 cubic yards of
municipal waste from the landfill and constructed an overflow retention
facility at the site. Excavated wastes were disposed of in the BFI landfill
(Niagara Landfill) located in Tonawanda (Domino, 12/85). Based on in-
spections conducted by ECDEP, it appears that not all municipal wastes

were not excavated (Voell, 4/29/85; ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 2/85).

SITE TOPOGRAPHY

The Village of Depew site is located at 315 Borden Road, Village
of Depew, Erie County, New York. Prior to construction of the Overflow
Retention Facility, the ground surface was slightly elevated rising
from the site access road, and sloping to the west into Cayuga Creek.
The Erie County Overflow Retention Facility occupies approximately a
3/4 acre area of this site. Excavation and construction of the facility
has changed the sité& topography in the vicinity of the Overflow Re-
tention Facility (ES and D&M site visit, 1985 and ECDEP Hazardous Waste
Site Profile Report, 2/85).

The 5-acre site is located in the north side of an oxbow bend in

Cayuga Creek. The area is primarily suburban/rural. Areas to the
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immediate east and west are open fields. North of the site is residen-
tial; south of the site is Cayuga Creek. South of Cayuga Creek are
residential areas (ES and D&M Site Inspection, 12/10/85; USGS Topo-
graphic Map: Lancaster Quadrangle, 1965).

Surface runoff is primarily to the south, west and east into the
Cayuga Creek. An overflow basin outfall is channeled into the Cayuga
Creek on the east side of the site. The site is located within a 100
year floodplain (ES and D&M site visit, 1985; ECDEP Hazardous Waste Site
Profile Report, 2/85).

Local Sensitive Environments

A NYS registered wetland is located approximately 0.8 miles north-
west of the site. The wetland is designated as LA-7 (NYS Wetlands Map,
1984; McMurry, 1/3/86).

SITE HYDROLOGY

Regional Geology and Hydrology

The site is located in the Erie-Ontario lowlands physiographic
province. The bedrock of this region is predominantly limestone, dolo-
stone, and shale. Most of the rocks are deep aquifers with regional
flow to the south (NYS Museum and Science Service Bedrock Geology Map,
1970).

In the recent past, most of New York State, including the site, has
been repeatedly covered by a series of continental ice sheets. The
activity of the glacier widened pre-existing valleys and deposited wide-

" spread accumulations of till. The melting of ice, ending approximately
12,000 years ago, produced large volumes of meltwater; this water sub-
sequently shaped channels and deposited thick accumulations of strati-
fied, granular sediments.
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As glacial ice retreated from the region, meltwater formed lakes in
front of the ice margin. The Erie County region is covered by lake
sediments resulting from these glacial lakes; the most recent being from
Lake Warren (a larger predecessor to Lake Ontario and Lake Erie). The
sediments consist of blanket sands and beach ridges which are occasion-
ally underlain by lacustrine silts and clays (indicating quiet, deeper
water deposition).

Granular deposits in this region frequently act as shallow
aquifers, whereas lacustrine clays, as well as tills, often inhibit
groundwater movement. However, fine-grained, water-lain sediments, such
as silts and clays, frequently contain horizontal laminations and sand
seams. These internal features facilitate lateral groundwater movement
through otherwise low permeability materials (LaSala, 1968; Johnston,
1964).

Site Hydrogeology

The site is underlain by Devonian-aged Onondaga Limestone. Depth
to top of bedrock was measured at 19 feet and 25 feet at the northern
and southern site boundaries respectively. The limestone unit is
generally fractured and jointed forming a deep aquifer (Drill & Test,
Inc., 3/83).

Boring logs indicate that the bedrock is overlain by a silty,
clayey till unit which is in turn overlain by lenses of alluvial sand
and gravel deposits from Cayuga Creek. The overburden is variable in
sand and gravel content, therefore, permeability across the site would
be variable. The alluvium grades upward to fine sand and silt (Drill &

Test, Inc., 3/83). Approximately ten feet of waste material was placed
on top of the alluvium.

Although the fine-grained character of the upper alluvium sediment
may have a low permeability (assumed to be 107> cm/sec to 107° cm/sec
for HRS scoring) its uneven thickness and distribution allows for the
probable hydraulic connection between the seasonally high water tables
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occuring within the overburden and the bedrock aquifer (Freeze, R.A. and
J.A. Cherry, 1979). Observation wells installed prior to the construc-
tion of the overflow retention facility indicate that the water table
ranged from a depth of approximately 3 to 17 feet below ground surface
(Drill & Test, Inc., 3/83).

SITE CONTAMINATION

From approximately 1940 to 1961, municipal wastes were disposed of
in the village of Depew Landfill. Based on the information available
for the site and interviews of ECDEP personnel, no hazardous wastes are
known to be disposed of in the landfill (ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site
Profile Report, 2/85; Voell, 4/29/85). 1In 1983, approximately 60,000
cubic yards of municipal wastes were excavated from the site to allow
the construction of the overflow retention facility. Municipal wastes
excavated from the landfill were disposed of in the BFI Landfill on
River Road in Tonawanda, New York (Domino, 12,/10/85).

An estimated 10,000 tons per year of municipal solid wastes were
reported to be disposed of at the Village of Depew landfill (Domino,
12/10/85). Although wastes have been excavated from the landfill to
enable the construction of the overflow retention facility, municipal
wastes remain on-site based on review of aerial photographs of the site
(ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 3/83).

Foundry sands obtained from Dresser Industries were used as cover
material at the Village of Depew landfill, although the quantity of
foundry sand at the landfill is unknown (Domino, 12,/10/85; Labenski,
1/17/86). The foundry sands that were used as cover at the landfill are
suspected of containing phenolic compounds; however, the foundry sands
at the landfill have not been analyzed to determine if phenols are
present in significant concentrations (Domino, 12/10/85; Labenski,
1/17/86). Note that Phase I investigations of other sites which ac-
cepted foundry sand from Dresser Industries, coptained phenol (Lancaster
Reclamation, 5/85); Land Reclamation, 5/85). Also, Dresser Industries
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confirmed that foundry sands generated after approximately 1950, con-
tained phenolic binders (Martin, 1/17/86).

Environmental monitoring of the groundwater, surface water or soil
has not been conducted at the Village of Depew Landfill site (NYSDEC,
Registry Sheet, 1/10/85). In 1982, soil borings were dug at the site to
characterize on-site soils as part of the construction of the overflow
retention facility. The soil samples collected during this work were
not analyzed for hazardous constituents (Drill & Test, Inc., 3/83).

During the Engineering-Science and Dames & Moore site inspection
conducted in April 1986, HNu meter readings were taken upwind and
downwind at the site. Volatile organics were not detected on-site in
concentrations exceeding background levels of 1 ppm (ES/D&M, 4/86).

56510-6R :18 V-5



ERIE COUNTY
SEWERAGE
MANAGEMENT

X—

R
"
7
7Oy
f(\
e
7((«\

a

7

OVERFLOW
RETENTION
FACILITY

MIsSC. DEB
ALONG

Ve
- EXTENSION OF

———— —

-~

LANDFILL AREA BASEP’ON
EW OF AERIAL PHO/TDGRAPHS
/
/
/

/

-

I
s
7/

RIS

CREEK BANK

NOT TO SCALE

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE,

INC.

IN ASSOCIATION WITH
DAMES & MOORE

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

PHASE 1 REPORT

PLOT PLAN
VILLAGE OF DEPEW

| FIGURE IV-1 l



NARRATIVE SUMMARY

The five-acre Village of Depew Landfill is a municipal landfill
located in the Village of Depew, Erie County, New York. The landfill
was operated from approximately 1940 until 1961 for the disposal of
municipal solid wastes. An estimated 10,000 tons per year of solid
waste was disposed of in the landfill. No hazardous wastes were known
to be disposed of in the landfill (ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 2/85). 1In 1983, Erie County purchased the landfill and exca-
vated a portion of the wastes for purposes of constructing an Overflow
Retention Facility. Excavated wastes were not tested for hazardous
constituents and were disposed of in the BFI landfill located in Tona-
wanda (Domino, 12,/10/85).

Foundry sand from Dresser Industries was used as cover material at
the landfill. The foundry sand is suspected of containing phenolic
binders, as Dresser Industries confirmed that foundry sands generated
after approximately 1950 contained phenol (Martin, 1,17/86). However,
the foundry sands at the landfill have not been analyzed to determine if
phenols are present (Domino, 12/10/85; Labenski, 1,/17/86).

No environmental monitoring of groundwater, surface water or soil
has been conducted to date at the landfill site (NYSDEC, Registry Sheet,
1/85). Soil samples collected from borings drilled as part of the
installation of the retention facility were not analyzed for hazardous
constituents (Drill & Test, Inc.).

HNu meter readings were taken upwind and downwind at the site
during the ES/D&M site inspection conducted in April, 1986. Volatile
organics were not detected on-site in concentrations exceeding back-

ground levels of 1 ppm (ES/D&M, 4/86).
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HRS COVER SHEET

Facility Name: Village of Depew Landfill

Location: vVillage of Depew, Erie County, New York

EPA Region: 1II

Person(s) in charge of the facility: Mayor Arthur Domino
Vincent LiPuma - Superintendent

Name of Reviewer: Cathy J. Bosma Date: 01-08-86

General Description of the facility:

The Village of Depew Landfill, approximately 5 acres, accepted
municipal wastes from approximately 1940 to 1961. No hazardous wastes
are known to be disposed of on site. Waste material (60,000 cubic
yards) was excavated from the site in 1983, and the property was sold to
Erie County for construction of overflow retention facility. No envi-
ronmental monitoring has been conducted at the site to date. Foundry
sand, used as cover material at the landfill, is suspected of containing
phenolic compounds.

Scores: S, =0 (Sqy = 0 Sew = 0 S, = 0)
Sg =0
S =0

DC
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Facility Name: Vjl/2ae s L\_Jﬁw )40 //Q'// Date: /—8-s2_

Ground Water Route Work Sheet

. Assigned Value Multi- Max. Ref.
Rating Factor (Circle One) plier Score Score (Section)
Observed Release @ Lg 1 O L5 3.1

If observed release is given a score of 45, proceed to line

If observed release is given a score of 0, proceed to line

Route Characteristics 3.2
Depth to Aquifer of o1 2B 2 (o 6
Concern b
Net Precipitation 0o 1 3 1 =y 3
Permeability of the 0o 1 3 1 2 3
Unsaturated Zone
Physical State o ©2 3 1 ! 3
Total Route Characteristics Score /] 15
Containment o1 23 1 3 3 3.3
Waste Characteristics 3.4
Toxicity/Persistence (0)3 6 9 12 15 18 1 o 18
Hazardous Waste (o)1 2345678 1 o 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score O 26
Targets 3.5
Ground Water Use o @ 2 3 3 3 g
Distance to Nearest L 6 8 10 1 O 40
Well/Population 12 16 18 20
Served 24 30 32 35 Lo
Total Targets Score ;3 L9

E’——] If line [I] is 45, multiply m x x

If line [1] is 0, multiply x x x O 57,330

Divide line [6] by 57,330 and multiply by 100 3

O

gw

GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET




Facility Name: Villger o Dzt e i gy Date: |—£—Fr,

Surface Water Route Work Sheet
. Assigned Value Multi- Max. Ref
Rat Fact X .
ating ractor (Circlte One) plier Score Score (Section)
Observed Release @ L5 1 O Lg 4.1
|f observed release is given a value of 45, proceed to line .
If observed release is given a value of 0, proceed to line .
Route Characteristics 4,2
Facility Slope and 0 1 @ 3 1 S 3
Intervening Terrain
1-yr. 24-hr. Rainfall 0 1 @ 3 1 P23 3
Distance to Nearest 0 1 2 @ 2 (2 6
Surface Water
Physical State 0 @ 2 3 1 I 3
Total Route Characteristics Score “ 15
Containment 0 1 2 @ 1 3 3 4.3
Waste Characteristics L.k
Toxicity/Persistence (G)3 6 9 12 15 18 1 o 18
Hazardous Waste @1 2345678 1 o
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score o 26
Targets 4.5
. Surface Water Use @1 2 3 3 O 9
Distance to a Sensitive O @2 3 2 = 6
Environment
Population Served/ @’-& 6 8 10 1 o 4o
Distance to Water 12 16 18 20
intake Downstream 24 30 32 35 Lo -
Total Targets Score 2 55
E If line is 45, multiply x X
If line m is 0, multiply X X x O |64.350
o . ]
. Divide line [g by 64,350 and multiply by 100 st O

' SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET



Facility Name: \illpag GQDL@@,Q LonAQ;l( Date: |—2-%lo
Air Route Work Sheet
. Assigned Value Multi- Max. Ref.
F
Rating Factor (Circle One) plier Score | ¢ ore (Section)
m Observed Release 4g 1 0 45 5.1

Date and Location: AP(\\ 1986 . No orecnes detorba Upmuw & or Aewnwind ol the ste

Sampling Protocol:

HN w ‘ﬁ\fd‘tr"

1f tine [1] is 0, the s_ = 0. Enter on line 5] .

I1f line is 45, then proceed to line .

Waste Characteristics

5.2
Reactivity and 0o 1 2 3 1 3
Incompatibility
Toxicity o1 2 3 3 9
Hazardous Waste 012345678 1 8
Total Waste Characteristics Score 20
Targets 5.3
Population Within 0 9 12 15 18 1 30
L4L-Mile Radius 21 24 27 30
Distance to Sensitive 0 1 2 3 2 -6
Environment
Land Use 01 2 3 1 3
Total Targets Score 39
Multiply x x 35,100

Divide line by 35,100 and multiply by 100

AIR ROUTE WORK SHEET

\
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Facility Name: \iila- 7 d#’cﬂ%ﬁxj LBl Date:  — &%,

Fire and Explosion Work Sheet

Rating Factor Assigned Value |Multi- Score Max. Ref.
8 (Circle One) plier Score (Section)
[:] Containment 1 3 1 3 7.1
Waste Characteristics 7.2
Direct Evidence 0 3 1 3
lgnitability 0 1 2 3 1 3
Reactivity 0 1 2 3 1 3
Incompatibility 0+ 2 3 1 3
Hazardous Waste 012345678 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 20
Targets 7.3
Distance to Nearest 0 1 2 3 4 5 1 5
Population
Distance to Nearest 0 1 2 3 1 3
Building ) '
Distance to Sensitive 0 1 2 3 1 3
Environment
Land Use 01 2 3 1 3
Population Within 0 1 2 3 4 5 1 5

2-Mile Radius
Buildings Within 0 1 2 3 4 5 1 5
2-Mile Radius

Total Targets Score 24

- B

Multiply [:] b l! X lﬂl 1,440
Divide line by 1,440 and multiply by 100 SFE = g

FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET



Facility Name: Villgcs obFes o L,;:»/\_J-ﬁ: [{ Date: |—&—E
Direct Contact Work Sheet

. ' Assigned Value Multi- Max. Ref.
Rating Factor (Circle One) plier Score Score (Section)
Observed Incident @ 45 1 O 45 8.1

If line E] is 45, proceed to line

If line m is 0, proceed to line
Accessibility @1 2 3 1 s 3 8.2
Containment 15 1 O 8.3
Waste Characteristics

Toxicity ®1 2 3 5 D 15 8.4
8

Targets .5

Population Within o1 20 4 5 & 1 20

1-Mile Radius
Distance to a 1 2 3 4 o 12
Critical Habitat
Total Targets Score /R 32

@ If line II] is 45, multiply mx X O

If line m is 0, multiply X X X 21,600
Divide line [6] by 21,600 and multiply by 100 Soc = O

DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET




DOCUMENTATION RECORDS
FOR
HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM

FACILITY NAME: Village of Depew Landfill

LOCATION: Village of Depew, Erie County, New York
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GROUND WATER ROUTE

1. OBSERVED RELEASE
Contaminants detected (5 maximum):
No groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site.
(Erie County DEP, 2/85)
Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:
No observed release. No ground water monitoring conducted at

site.
(ECDEP, 2/85)

2. ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Depth to Aquifer of Concern

Name/description of aquifer(s) in concern:

overburden and bedrock aquifer suspected to be hydraulically
connected.
(Drill & Test, Inc., Site Investigation, 3/83)

Depth(s) from the ground surface to the highest seasonal level of the
saturated zone [water table(s)] of the aquifer of concern:
Seasonally high water table - approximately 3 to 17 feet.

(prill & Test, Inc., Site Investigation, 3/83;
Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 2/85)

" Depth from the ground surface to the lowest point of waste disposal/
storage:

Approximately 14 feet.
(Boring Logs A-27 through A-30, Drill & Test, Inc., 12/82)
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Net Precipitation

Mean annual or seasonal precipitation (list months for seasonal):

Mean annual precipitation is 32".
(uspoc, Climatic Atlas of the United States, 1979)

Mean annual lake or seasonal evaporation (list months for seasonal):

Mean annual lake evaporation is 27".
(uspoc, Climatic Atlas of the United States, 1979)

Net precipitation (subtract the above figures):

32" - 27" = 5",
(usboc, Climatic Atlas of the United States, 1979)

Permeability of Unsaturated Zone

Soil type in unsaturated zone:

Clayey silt with interbedded sand and gravel layers.
(Drill & Test, Inc., 3/83)

Permeability associated with soil type

> 107% < 107° cm/sec.
(Freeze, R.A. and J.A. Cherry, Groundwater, 1979)

Physical State

Physical state of substances at time of disposal (or at present time for
generated gases):

Paper, dust, wood, and municipal solid waste - unconsolidated
solid waste.
(NYSDEC Registry Sheet, 1/85; ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site
Profile Report, 2/85)
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3. CONTAINMENT
Containment

Method(s) of waste or leachate containment evaluated:
Unlined landfill, no run-on control.
(ES/DsM Site Visit, 12/85; Subsurface Investigations, Drill
& Test, Inc., 1983; and ECDEP Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 1985)

Method with highest score:
Unlined landfill, no run-on control - 3. ‘
(ES/D&M Site visit, 12/85; Subsurface Investigations, Drill
& Test, Inc., 1983; and ECDEP Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 1985)

4. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated: _
No environmental monitoring of groundwater, surface water or
soil has been conducted at the site (NYSDEC, Registry Sheet
1,85 ). However, foundry sands suspected of containing phenolic
based binders were used as a cover material at the site (Domino,
12/10/85; Martin, 1/17/86).

Compound with highest score: »
For purposes of scoring the site, phenol is not used because
monitoring has not been conducted to determine if phenol is
present at the site (Labenski, 1/20/86 ). Therefore, the

toxicity/persistence score is zero.

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those
with a containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if quan-
tity is above maximum):
No hazardous wastes known to be disposed of on-site. Foundry
sands suspected of containing phenol was used as cover material
at the landfill. Monitoring has not been conducted to determine
if phenols are present on-site (NYSDEC Registry Sheet, 1985;
ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 1/85)

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

, The landfill was used for the disposal of municipal solid wastes
and hazardous wastes are not known to be disposed of on-site
(ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 1/85; Domino,
12/10/85; and Labenski, 1/20/86) An unknown quantity of foundry
sand, suspected of containing phenolic-based binders, was used
as cover material at the landfill. For HRS scoring, the hazar-
dous waste quantity score is zero because the presence of phenol
has not been confirmed.
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5. TARGETS

Ground Water Use

Uses(s) of aquifer(s) of concern within a 3-mile radius of the facility:
Groundwater is not used as a source of drinking water within

3 miles of the site. Potable water is obtained from a municipal
water system (Domino, 12/10/85).

Distance to Nearest Well

Location of nearest well drawing from aquifer of concern or occupied
building not served by a public water supply:

Not applicable, there are no groundwater wells drawing water
from the aquifer of concern within 3 miles of the site (Domino,
12/10/85).

Distance to above well or building:
Not applicable, there are no groundwater wells drawing water

from the aquifer of concern within 3 miles of the site (Domino,

12/10/85).

Population Served by Ground Water Wells Within a 3-Mile Radius

Identified water-supply well(s) drawing from agquifer(s) of concern
within a 3-mile radius and populations served by each:

There are no water-supply wells drawing water from the aquifer
of concern within 3 miles of the site (NYSDOH, NYS Atlas of
Commumity Water System Sources, 1982; Domino, 12/10/85).

Computation of land area irrigated by supply well(s) drawing from aqui-
fer(s) of concern within a 3-mile radius, and conversion to population
(1.5 people per acre): :

Water withdrawn from the aquifer of concern is not used for
irrigation within 3 miles of the site (NYSDOH, NYS Atlas of
Commmity Water System Sources, 1982; Damino, 12/10/85).

Total population served by ground water within a 3-mile radius:
Residents within a 3-miles radius of the site obtain water from
municipal water supply. Therefore, the total population served

= 0 (NYSDOH, NYS Atlas of Commmity Water System Sources, 1982;
Domino, 12,/10/85).
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SURFACE WATER ROUTE

1. OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected in surface water at the facility or downhill from
it (5 maximum):

No surface water monitoring has been conducted at the site
(ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 2/1985; NYSDEC,
Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:

No surface water monitoring has been conducted at the site
(ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 2/1985; NYSDEC,
Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).

2. ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Facility Slope and Intervening Terrain

Average slope of facility in percent:
2 percent
(Drill & Test, Inc., 1983)
Name/description of nearest downslope surface water:
Cayuga Creek

(USGS Topographic Map, Lancaster Quandrangle, 1965; ES/DaM
Site Inspection, 12,/110/85)

Average slope of terrain between facility and above-cited surface water
body in percent:
Approximately 9%
(USGS Topographic Map, Lancaster Quandrangle, 1965)
Is the facility located either totally or partially in surface water?

No -
(ES and D&M Site Visit, 12/85)
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Is the facility completely surrounded by areas of higher elevation?

No. e
(ES and D&M Site Visit, 12/10/85)

1-Year 24-Hour Rainfall in Inches

2.1",
(USDOC, Rainfall Frequency Atlas of the United States,
Technical Paper No. 40, 1963)

Distance to Nearest Downslope Surface Water

Approximately 100 feet to Cayuga Creek
(ES and D&M Site Visit, 12/10/85)

Physical State of Waste

Paper, dust, wood and municipal solid waste - unconsolidated
solid waste
(NYSDEC, Registry, 1,/10/85; ECDEP, Hazardous Waste Site
Profile Report, 2/85)

3. CONTAINMENT
Containment
Method(s) of waste or leachate containment evaluated:
Landfill not adequately covered and unsound diversion system.
(ES and D&M Site Visit and Interviews with Village of Depew

and Rrehbiel Associates, 12/85; Subsurface Investigation,
Drill & Test, Inc., 1983)

Method with highest score:

Inadequate cover, unsound diversion system. -3
(ES and D&M Site Visit and Interviews with Village of Depew
and Krehbiel Associates, 12/85; Subsurface Investigation,
Drill & Test, Inc., 1983)
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4, WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated:

No environmental monitoring has been conducted at the site
(NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1/85). However, foundry sands
suspected of containing phenolic based binders were used as a
cover material at the site (Domino, 12/10/85; Martin, 1/17/86).

Compound with highest score:
For purposes of scoring the site, phenol is not used because
monitoring has not been conducted to determine if phenol is

present at the site (Labenski, 1/20/86 ). Therefore, the
toxicity/persistence score is zero.

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those
with a containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if quan-
tity is above maximum):

No hazardous wastes are known to be disposed of on-site.
Foundry sands suspected of containing phenol were used as cover
material at the landfill. Monitoring has not been conducted to
determine if phenols are present on-site (NY¥SDEC, Registry
sheet, 1985; ECDEP Site Profile Report, 1985).

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

The landfill was used for the disposal of municipal solid waste
and hazardous wastes are not known to be disposed of on-site.
An unknown quantity of foundry sand, suspected of containing
phenolic-based binders, was used as cover material at the
landfill. For HRS scoring, the hazardous waste quantity score
is zero bPecause the presence of phenol has not been confirmed.

5. TARGETS

Surface Water Use

Use(s) of surface water within 3 miles downstream of the hazardous
substance: .

Cayuga Creek is used for fishing by local residents. Surface

water is not used for drinking water within 3 miles of the site
(Domino et al, 12/10/85).
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Is there tidal influence?

Site is not located in a coastal area (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985).

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distance to S5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:
Site is not located in a coastal area.
(USGS Topographic Map: Lancaster Quadrangle, 1965)
Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mile or less:
A New York State designated wetland is located 0.8 miles

northwest — LA-7.
(McMurry, NYSDEC - Region 9, 1/3/86)

Distance to critical habitat of an endangered species or national wild-
life refuge, if 1 mile or less:
There are no Federally-designated critical habitats in New York

State.
(OZRARD, 1986)

Population Served by Surface Water

Location(s) of water-supply intake(s) within 3 miles (free-flowing
bodies) or 1 mile (static water bodies) downstream of the hazardous
substance and population served by each intake:

Water supply intakes are not located within 3 miles of the site.

(NYS Atlas of Commmity Water System Sources, 1982; Domino,
12/10/85).
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Computation of land area by above-cited intake(s) and conversion to
population (1.5 people per acre):

Not applicable. No known water supply intakes are located
within 3 miles of the site (NYS Atlas of Commmity Water System
Sources, 1982; Domino, 12/10/85).

Total population served:
Not applicable. No known water supply intakes are located

within 3 miles of the site (NYS Atlas of Commmity Water System
Sources, 1982; Domino, 12/10/85).

Name/description of nearest of above water bodies:
Not applicable. No known water supply intakes are located

within 3 miles of the site (NYS Atlas of Commumity Water System
Sources, 1982; Domino, 12/10/85).

Distance to above-cited intakes, measured in stream miles:
Not applicable. No known water supply intakes are located

within 3 miles of the site (NYS Atlas of Community Water System
Sources, 1982; Domino, 12/10/85).
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AIR ROUTE

1. OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected:
HNu meter readings were taken upwind and downwind of the site.
All readings for volatile organics were below background levels
of 1 ppm (ES/D&M Site Visit, April 1986).

Date and location of detection of contaminants:
Not applicable, no observed release (ES/D&M Site Inspection,
1986).

Methods used to detect the contaminants:

HNu meter.

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the site:
Not applicable, no hazardous waste with the potential to impact
the air pathway are known to exist on-site. (ECDEP Hazardous
Waste Site Profile Report, 2/85; NYSDEC, Registry Sheet,
1/10/85).

2. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Reactivity and Incompatibility

Most reactive compound:
No reactive compounds are known to exist on-site (ECDEP
Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 2/85; NYSDEC, Registry
sheet, 1/10/85).

Most incompatible pair of compounds:

No incompatible pair of compounds is known to exist on-site
(ECDEP Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report, 2/85; NYSDEC,
Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).
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Toxicity
Most toxic compound:
No hazardous wastes with the potential to impact the air pathway

are known to exist on-site (ECDEP Hazardous Waste Site Profile
Report, 2/B5; NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous waste:

The hazardous waste quantity score is zero because no hazardous
wastes with the potential to impact the air pathway are known
to exist on-site (ECDEP Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report,
2/85; NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1,/10/85).

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

Not applicable, see above comment.

3. TARGETS

Population Within 4-Mile Radius

Underline radius used, give population, and indicate how determined:
0 to 4 mi 0 tol mi 0 tol/2 mi 0 to 1/4 mi

1,090 people
(1980 U.S. Census Data)

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:

None within 2 miles. (Western NYS is not a coastal area.)

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mile or less:

A NYS designated wetland is located 0.8 miles NW of the site -
LA-7 (McMurry, NYSDEC Region 9, 1/3/86).
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Distance to critical habitat of an endangered species, if 1 mile or
less:

There are no federally designated critical habitats in New York
State (Ozard, 1986).

Land Use
Distance to commerical/industrial area, if 1 mile or less:
Approximately 1/2 mile (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985).
Distance to national or state park, forest, or wildlife reserve, if 2
miles or less:
There are no parks or wildlife reserves within 2 miles of the
site (USGS Topographic Map - Lancaster Quadrangle).
Distance to residential area, if 2 miles or less:

< 1/4 mile across Cayuga Creek (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985).

Distance to agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if 1
mile or less:
1/2 mile (ES/DsM Site Visit, 1985; USGS Topographic Map -
Lancaster Quadrangle).

Distance to prime agricultural land in production within past 5 years,
if 2 miles or less:
None (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985; USGS Topographic Map — Lancaster
Quadrangle).
Is a historic or landmark site (National Register of Historic Places and
National Natural Landmarks) within view of the site?

There are no historic landmarks within view of the site (USGS
Topographic Map - Lancaster Quadrangle).
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FIRE AND EXPLOSION

1. CONTAINMENT
Hazardous substances present:
No information was discovered during the Phase I study which

indicates that a fire and explosion situation existed or
presently exists at the site.

Type of containment, if applicable:
N/A

2. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Direct Evidence

Type of instrument and measurements:

No measurements were taken to determine the fire and explosion
potential on-site.

Ignitability

Compound used:
No ignitable compounds are known to exist on-site (ECDEP, Site
Profile Report, 1985; NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).

Reactivity
Most reactive compound:
No reactive compounds are known to exist on-site (ECDEP, Site

Profile Report, 1985; NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).

- Incompatibility

Most incompatible pair of compounds:

No incompatible compounds are known to exist on-site ( ECDEP,
Site Profile Report, 1985; NYSDEC, Registry Sheet, 1/10/85).
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Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility:
No hazardous waste with the potential to create a fire or
explosion hazard is known to exist on-site (NYSDEC Registry
Sheet, 1/10/85).
Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

See comment above.

3. TARGETS

Distance to Nearest Population

Less than 1/4 mile across Cayuga Creek
(ES/D&M Site Visit, December, 1985)

Distance to Nearest Building

Less than 1/4 mile
(ES/D&M Site Inspection, December, 1985)

Distance to Sensitive Environment

Distance to wetlands:
A New York State designated wetland is located 0.8 miles NW of
the site - LA-7 (McMurry, NYSDEC Region 9, 1/3/86).
Distance to critical habitat:

There are no federally designated critical habitats in New York
State (Ozard, 1986).

Land Use
- Distance to commercial/industrial area, if 1 mile or less:

Less than 1/2 mile (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985).
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Distance to national or state park, forest, or wildlife reserve, if 2
miles or less:

There are no historic landmarks within view of the site (ES/D&M

Site visit, 1985).
Distance to residential area, if 2 miles or less:

Less than 1/4 mile across Cayuga Creek (ES/D&M Site Visit,

1985). :
Distance to agricultural and in production within past 5 years, if 1
mile or less:

1/2 mile (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985; USGS Topographic Map -

Lancaster Quadrangle).
Distance to prime agricultural land in production within past 5 years,
if 2 miles or less:

None (ES/D&M Site Visit, 1985; USGS Topographic Map - Lancaster

Quadrangle).
Is a historic or landmark site (National Register or Historic Places and
National Natural Landmarks) within the view of the site?

There are no historic landmarks within view of the site (USGS

Topographic Map — Lancaster Quadrangle, 1965).

Population with 2-Mile Radius

37,343 people (U.S. Bureau of Census, 1980).

Buildings Within 2-Mile Radius

9,827 buildings (estimate based 37,343 people + 3.8 people per
house).
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DIRECT CONTACT

1. OBSERVED INCIDENT
Date, location, and pertinent details of incident:

No observed incident. Information reviewed during the Phase I
investigation has not identified any previous incident related
to contact with waste disposed of on-site that may cause

injury, illness or death to humans or animals (Phase I Record
Search, 1985).

2. ACCESSIBILITY
Describe type of barrier(s):

Fenced area, and access is controlled either by a locked gate or

personnel from Erie County Sewerage Management (ES/D&M Site
Visit, 1985).

3. CONTAINMENT
Type of containment, if applicable:

There are no hazardous wastes known to be landfilled on-site.
An unknown quantity of foundry sand, suspected of containing
phenols, was used as cover material at the landfill. For HRS
scoring, hazardous wastes are not accessible to direct contact
because the presence of phenol has not been confirmed (ES/D&M
Site visit, December, 1985; amd ECDEP Site Profile Report,
1985).

4. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity
Compounds evaluated:

The landfill was used for the disposal of municipal solid wastes
and no hazardous wastes are known to exist on-site. An unknown
quantity of foundry sand, suspected of containing phenolic base
binders, was used as cover material at the landfill. Because
the presence of phenol has not been determined, phenol is not
used to score the site.

Compound with highest score:

See above comment.
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5. TARGETS

Population within one-mile radius

1,090 people (U.S. Bureau of Census, 1980).

Distance to critical habitat (of endangered species)

There are no federally designated critical habitats in New York
State (Ozard, 1986). :
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HRS REFERENCES*

Domino; LiPuma, V., Village of Depew and Labinski, R., and Devlin G.,
Personal Interviews during Phase I Site Inspection, 12/10/85.

Drill & Test, Inc., Site of Investigation, Overflow Retention Facility,
Erie County Sewer District No. 4, Depew, New York, 3/83.

Erie County Department of Planning, Hazardous Waste Site Profile Report
for Village of Depew, 2/85.

Erie County Planning Department, U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1980.

Engineering-Science (ES) and Dames & Moore, Site Inspection of Village of
Depew, 12/10/85.

Labenski, R.H., Krehbiel Associates, Letter to C. Bosma, 1/20/86.
Lancaster Reclamation, Phase I Investigation Report, 5/85.

Land Reclamation, Phase I Investigation Report, 5/85.

LiPump, V., and B. Labenski, Personal Interview, 2/12/88.

Martin, A., Dresser Industries, Personal Interview, 1/17/86.

McMurry, M., NYSDEC Region 9, Department of Regulatory Affairs, Personal
Interview, 1/3/86.

NYS Wetland Maps.

NYSDEC, Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Report (Registry Sheet),
1/10/85.

Ozard, J., Senior Wildlife Biologist, NYSDEC, Personal Interview, 1/17/86.

New York State Department of Health, NYS Atlas of Community Water System
Sources, 1982.

U.S. Department of Commerce, Climatic Atlas of the United States, National
Climatic Center, 1979.

U.S. Department of Commerce, Rainfall Frequency Atlas of the United
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U.S. Geological Survey, Topographic Map: Lancaster Quadrangle, 1965.

Voell, A.T., ECDEP, Memorandum to P. Beuchi, Inspection Report for Depew
Landfill Site, 4/29/85.

* For general references, see Appendix A.

56510-6AR :3



j)orhiko Q;Féd%

eer-|

INTERVIEW FORM

Mayor Domino/Vincent LiPuma - Village of Depew

TNTERVITWEE/CODE Robert Labinski/Gerald Devlin - Consulting Enginee&/é‘r-'-,e, Gounty

TITLE - POSITION

ADDRESS - Borden Road

C1TY Depew STATE v 1P

PHONE ( VO . RESIDENCE PERICD TO
LOCATION- Depew ) INTERVIZWER Cathy J. Bosma
DATE/TDME 12/10/85 / 10:30 .

SUBJECT: vVillage o¥ Depew Phase I site investigatrions

REMARKS:

oo
p e mp g oy

Site owned by Village of Depew until.1983 wheh—ib-Was—sotd—t

County to develop an overflow retention facility. The site was inactive

as of 1962, and consisted of 5 acres. Only residential refuse (household)

were disposed in site (10,000 tons vx). Trask Pickup was abont 3 times/

week. Excavated matl was taken to BFI landfill site on River Reoad in

Tonawanda. Residence are on municipal water, also piped sewers.

I 2/9:

No drums were placed on site or discovered during excavation No information

on groundwater or surface water monitdring data is available. Foundry

-

sands was used for cover material, when excavated Dresser Tndusiries (whexa

foundry sand was obtained) stated that it contained no phenols but mat'l

was not tested. There were monitoring wells on gsife but arxe-presentdy

—

destroyed. Drill & Test, Int. did soils test. No test of excavated

materials has been done to their knowledge. Filter fabric & gravel were

placed before retention facility was constxr.

I AGRﬁE ﬁiTH THE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTERVIEW:
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COMMENTS:




INTERVIZW FORM

-

NTERVIEWEE/CODE Mavr Dénine ///,/w,mf [ E e /ﬁf brt Lf/b’”s“‘/é;fnz/c[ Deviten

TITLE ~ PCSITION L’/ﬁ/,?« = Defﬁfﬁ : ”"f%ﬂ&//u_zr
ADDRESS - /{)ﬁrﬂ:ﬁ Ve B
CITY ;@ﬁb@;“; state /LY ZIP

2HONE ( V1 ‘ . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION: Duptee INTERVIZWER f/}/@/ T Basmal
DATE/TDME  /2// 45 / J0:306

1} 74 . N ¢
SUBJECT: /Z.)/:LE%D’/&Q7 S Ptesy T 5,‘/6} [N Vﬂ-‘/é(;ﬁ(é&?l?

PEMARKS: A7 ootpad, /"4/ ////4//,4~/°c/ M M uoZiV TE3 rehim o A
I 7o Chir //d///)/‘«/z:/ D zd//’b/(‘lﬂ//”((’?’ /?{/ 1 r AL ErZe o1 //)//M/dl‘q-
o 170t it 2o 8 (2D 4o s drr A Spoteq
sz,@ At T b hiduano L g o Aol s %4%2/ L 2[00
Ty Pt u s 1480 AP Do Lk . EXN42 v p27Y ¥
1580 frbex 7o BEr Lo r/[/// i 2N vl g 25 e Z fa&: ’idb

M/Z/) O A AL S ///#/)7.///,(4/ Y a7 ,/!é?/? y W22, pw/// ez,

o e soeo 10108 /“/fz/'u/ oo 7 /IZ, 0L z’ 2 2 L4 2‘172’%}{

/o L r( 27 /7/;/7?/;7 =gl /ﬁf{/ 2 W T2, ) Ul ////'//1 LT /7’63"/2'2‘4/179"
datn o sipaidalle. oy il s g I 25650 roed /M FN o TN
M’a s o e At aoz Dy bt pidoas Z wﬂf’d’w Tl 5B

H w/\ /a/ Lo ot L Bt 48 DfiirnlD s A7
/7[‘74 L0 75 /A&?/ 8587 /7/?///%0//)47 /J‘/Kda 7 /7/@ V7% Ghe

/;75d uﬁ#/z /[(:\ﬁ?”)//[/ /'},/[/ ((\7(/\/7 .,g/” - /////z//ﬁ////’ /éi_éa /0 ZL~<.

/é 'f //” ,a&/ //‘,Li/(_ uM/D KZ&Q/A/L /./é /Z’JT ‘4( —//@ég %ﬁ > /-4/“!?‘/ ( f/
: O eas - wire gcd e
losi Ben Q&[//%{/ NSRS

- T g,\ra,u
I AGREE WiTH THE ABOVE SUMMARY CF THE INTERVIEW:

LA VAR

STMINTURT . ﬁvW AWQ&.WM B}




N
iy

Driil g Tesk Tw 3)82 |

DRILL & TEST, INC. Pera.

Minority Business Enterprise
' Carl A. Rosati, Jr., Presicent

SITE OF INVESTIGATION
OVERFLOW RETENTION FACILITY
ERIE COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 4
DEPEW, NEW YORK

for

Krehbiel Associates
1870 Niagara Falls Boulevard
Tonawanda, NY 14150

DTR-82-6
March, 1983

mHan Te [ Crer f Pk, New York 14127 O (718 843-8247

NIRRT




[

VR on toxe b :mﬁ,ﬂlldaumﬁx:,&: - AS ¥O

NHOA MIN ‘N340
POON LD1elsa B3GIS AINROD 3143
ALITIOVE HOTENILIY MOT4UINO G3SO40Ud

NV1d NOILYDISIANI 1DV I3ASaNs:

ONI'LSAL % TId

)
)
W.M
“Apuo scsodand aapjeaysnpiy i
AOJ SUopue y2-[23 10a4s 'zg, Isnfiny !
U CSaPIa0Ssy [31Qiady /q paavdaac |
Ap e jo uopynpoadas e sy bupMedp sji) :
Ve - .. “
TI10N |
¢
’
5
o
S et -c ...li.k.«ll.ww.:u r !
o ..z;.....z.is....z:1|qlx ity s
N ’ . QN v AR , !
N . K ¢ ¢ K e
- )



Rer, o>

DA
oo 2802 | DRILL & TEST, INC. |roee _s23
FINISHED ]2/28/82 / SURF ELEvbég_'Z______ﬁ
SHEET T o 1 SUBSURFACE LOG G w peprH _See Note
proiect __Overflow Retention Proaram tocation __Deoew, New York
Erie County Sewer District No. 4
- ':f 3 ‘ BOWS ON ;o !
E | NAMPLER S SOIL OR ROCK !
z §5§§{“ J;4ﬂ‘ﬂ, . §§ CLASSIFICATION i NOTES
0T ‘ 0 TUPSUIL -
WA : Moist Toose brown Clayey SILT, trace |
~Vﬂ ] !4 14 519 sand, trace gravel (Fill)
= ]
I
: 117
Q{ 21212 lals Contains 1ittle fine-coarse Sand,
T little fine-coarse Gravel, occasional
] clay Tenses, tr. roots, contaminated
- _ﬂiiﬁ_iﬂpsgil
1T | Moist firm tan Clayey SILT and fine-
£3 -
ﬂO_ﬂ 31100141 13127 coarse Sand, some fine-coarse Gravel
=
1
_Lﬂ 4 121130 l Becomes very cempact, brown-g-ay
) 135133 |65 (Ti11), contains some f-c Sand
5 1100/.9 —— :
- ‘ i Boring Complete with Refusal at 1. No free standing
— I 17.5 feet. R water encountered in
20 = hole at boring com--
- ‘ pletion.
_ 1
| ! [ | !
4 |
AT l ?
T f
= , : - ,
] L0 ;
4 1 | |
|
IR
_ |
|
] !
|
|
i jff Loob
N~ - -i_,_ e ]3_ “ M.JJ:.OJb D ot N "\ ‘Do Diow SE oan _Yis 130k
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REAL 2 .

oAt -
s 12/22/32 < A-26
s 12/ DRILL & TEST, INC. |row~o 22
FINISHED \2/23,82 SURF ELEV AR5 .2
SHEET 1 o ] SUBSURFACE LOG c w pepTn _o€e Hote
PROECT Overilow Retention Program LocaTio~ _ oepew, New York
trie County Sewer District No. 4
S s T Sz CLASSIFICATION
_v;,lt/:/‘/li_4~]=v |
I N Moist firm brown-black Clayey SILT | 1. Driller notes !
/1 tei9 14 113 and fine-coarse Gravel, little fine- | copbles from 1.0' to Ej
R coarse Sand, tr.roots (Fill) 3.0'. L
] i
5 — ! |- i Moist firm to very compact blk. Clayd 2: Samg]i No. 2, rei_L
12 100700 | SILT, 1ittle f-c Sand, trace gravel | COVEred Trom augers.
B | (Poss.Fill) i
|
—~ ? s Moist very compact, gray f-c SAND & L
50 N — ‘ f-c Gravel, some Silt, trace clay —
443 130127 135162 (Til1) |
&= 1100/.0
Boring Complete with Refusal at 11.8 | 3. No free standing ]
B feet. water encountered in [}
| . hole at boring com-
15— | e pletion.
1 I
— l b
| ]
| ] ,. _
i | X
- ‘ _
i | _
| | B
_ Lo —
| Coor l
1 T [
_ o |
] L l;
L Poobor I
N R L
4 i i
| l
1T 1] "
_ Lol 1
{ :
i
]
{ ——— |
No= a0 —__,?____ \p'-r\n,_l?f__ w‘.th__]_i_(‘:) b pinwt 1o ng__ Eh‘ 2ec Diow CLASSIFICATION ___\LL?:‘
. . . N . Gez

R I IR
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| DRILL & TEST, INC.

-5 PP

STARTID 1/3/23 HOLE NO

FINSHED ___1/3/83 SURF ELEV v33.4
SHEET o ] SUBSURFACE LOG c w pepTn €€ Note
PROIECT Overflow Retention Program Location _bepew, New York

Erie County Sewer District No. 4

ASTM D-1587, - .t it -

— -1 T BLIWS ON 7o )
.
DA ANEE ATIO
O T/11319 | | T.0' T0PSOIL L
11el1a | 21 Moist firm brown SILT, some Slag, i
B b 1ittle fine-coarse Gravel (Fill) |
I
5 | Wet : £ .._C
2 125170 1251 et very compact gray fine-coarse
‘Zi &) 2 GRAVEL, Tittle fine-coarse Sand,
~ ; trace silt -
] ‘ a
7 1 Boring Complete with Refusal at 8.5 | 1. Free standing i
0 | i feet. B water recorded at -7~
- t . b 3.5' in hole at o
- L boring completion. 4
o ] ]
_ | |
_ ' L]
_ | L
. 7
_ I N
R |
| i | | o
]! P O
- Lo i 1 ’
. | T
1T
T — o
B -
4 e
i -
i | i
: M
i | 8
R : L
L= ' iR
N = NA 2 ol ot e 2 “ spoon 12 “ with 140 B onw: tailing 30 “per blow  CLASSIFICATION _KLS.L_J'”_ ‘b_‘./ i
= - " casing “ with e S T IR~ P — RERMEREIES
N
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w2z | DRILL & TEST, INC. | —22
i FINISHED _]2[28(82 / SURF ELEV 6339'4 -
e 1 or ] SUBSURFACE LOG ¢ woeprn o8 Note
! proiict _ Overflow Retention Program LocaTion _ Depew, New York
| Erie County Sewer District No. 4
i f-~ [ HEOWS ON
AR R 3 SOIL OR ROCK NOTES
AR EE CLASSIFICATION
: ﬂ [ ' ‘ -l . 1
; —— Moist loose black fine SAND, some -
,Z‘ 4 13 14 17 Silt, little fine Gravel (Fill) |
a0 I
R I P Moist very compact gr.& blk.f-c SAND, il
5 (/12 180125 | 1 little f-c Gravel, trace clay, trace
"v/ 13014 55 paper (Fill) ]
—i/i3 14 12 Moist loose green-gray Clayey SILT, L
yoo 13 14 E trace sand B
0 I U
_&i 412 12 |2 14 | Becomes moist-wet |
f i
_ Wet loose gray-brown SILT and fine- 2
15— f coarse Sand, trace gravel, trace clay —
Cfts d2 12 . i
3 |2 5 |
1/ls 12 13 Becomes moist-wet, contains little |
2 12 5 fine Gravel 1
50 - 7 11007110 | . . : A : i
! Boring Complete with Refusal at 19.1 ] 1. Free standing "r
- i feet. water recorded at 8.5
= ‘; feet in hole at bor- L
B | ! ing completion. |
_ | i i
] | ! | !
Py | | |
IR 1 1 _
J b 3
e i | i ;‘"
A P A
Jo i .
- ‘ t .
i | b
-t l L
| i
i l L
I
o \ —
wy o _ ,2 L ipoan _]2_,4__ weth__ ;_d’:‘ oin wt tiling ;,: _oerblow CLA:FICATION ._,\;{__‘-__l#z‘_ :--
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FINISHED 12/28/82

DRILL & TEST, INC.

5o REFD-

HOLE NO

SURF tiev _220.2 ¢

[ e e
o i

fine-coarse Gravel (Ti11)

8 ;8511007.5§

SHEET 1 _or_1 SUBSURFACE LOG C W DEPTH ec fote
proizct __Qverflow Retention Program tocation __Depew, New York §
Erie County Sewer District No. 4 %
- {:i > § MOWS ON ze ;
E ‘gf ; } SAADLER : .é: SO]L OR ROCK NOTES ‘i
SR EA RN PN ST sz CLASSIFICATION |
@: 17 i€/<ﬁ/<ﬂ/4ﬂ ~ | B |
_?/f‘ SZ L L L Iwoist firm black f-c SAND, some Silt, L
/] | 1 i trace clay, trace gravel (Fill) L
| | L
- v - !
ﬂ | Moist very compact br. & blk. f-c .
R AL . Sand, little fine Gravel, little Silt —
_&i 2 1181100V .2 trace cinders, trace clay (Fill)
: i
10 i
1
T T T Moist firm brown Paper and Wood l
10 == fibers, little Glass pieces, trace T
; 1212 |26 L
n ] Moist medium red-brown Silty CLAY, O
]S_J 7008 occasional gray Silt seams “:
5 16 13 ]
/5 15 16 Becomes moist-wet L
6 17 112 | Moist-wet Tirm brown-gray SILT and L
50 - 16 15 17 I f-c Sand, little fine Gravel, trace —_
ANCEUNENIEN clay
8 Becomes very compact, contains some | 1. Sample No. 8 no  +

recovery due to soil -
nature,

|

! l
l l

|
i
I Boring Complete at 24.0 feet.
|
|

i

'
l

|
i

t

!
{
l
i
|

_L/'7 119 | 100/.8
L
/
5_%
7
|

i i

d L

|

- -
N~ Sows 1O dlive .
[ Ditws T

12 30

“sncon b pin wt taitiag “per blow

" w.th ]40

LAV et wegmr . —____"perblow
AN var e v e

STy : s
e NI

CLASSIFICATION ___¢

» Casing.

2. Observation water_{
well installed at

15.0':

0.0'-10.0"'-1%" PVC r
riser. -

10.0-15.0"-1%" BYC L
well —_—
screen. L

0.0'-8.0"' -Soil back-
£i11. r

9.0'-24.0"'-Sand 7ilte

3. Free standing wate
recorded at 12.0' in

— =5

hole at boring com-
pletion. L
L



DATL ) KEF
e 2z | DRILL & TEST, INC. | —22 52
finisHiD  12/28/82 _ / surs gLev _042.9

SHEET 1 o] SUBSURFACE LOG ¢ w pertH _see Note
proiect __Overflow Retention Program Location _ Depew, New York

Erie County Sewer District No. 4

: !:,: i 5% SOIL OR ROCK NOTES
= ;:f;_;/ﬁ;<ﬂd:] R CLASSIFICATION

0 T ‘1/ , aE

— ‘ Moist Toose black fine-coarse Gravel —
ARV and Wood fibers, trace silt (Fill) i
/T 24 5 ]
| /12 11512 Moist loose br. Clayey SILT, some f-c .

; Y3 Al 5 Sand, little f-c Gravel (Fill) s
N §3 }3 15 Becomes firm, contains some fine

/34 1;012 15 Gravel, little Wood Fibers,tr. glass| 1 sample No. 4, no +

= ; recovery due to soil -

L f3 4 | 5 Becomes loose nature. i

bo— {514 15 | l Contains trace ash/cinders, trace L
yI (518 | 110 scrap metal 2. Free standing ]
/16 110110 water readings on i
1417 24 Becomes firm ' 12/23/82: : i

1/l712 13 Moist loose gr.-blk. Clayey SILT, With bottom o |

3 14 6 little fine Sand hole at 12.0°, water |

1578 3 3 4 at 8.0". i

- : ; With bottom of
415 7 Conta1ns’Frace orga?1cs {roots) hole at 25.0', water U]
/19 14 15 Becomes firm, contains Tittle f-c at 6.0'. i

i6 |5 11 Gravel

(1012 |2 ; 3. Observation water []
QO_J Moist loose brown Clayey SILT, > —_
IER S little fine Sand 2818'1nsta11ed at |
i LU l
= Hi]Z c : 0.0'-15.0-1%" PVC  F
riser. =
1/121z Je 15.0-20.0-1%" pvC U

2 (3 15 |1 IS Wet loose br.-gr. .f-c SAND & Silt, well screen!]
1] \some f-c Gravel /710.0'-14.0-S011 back- |
IR < £i17. I
g L g Boring Complete at 25.0 feet. 1 14.0-25.0-Sand filter”
A | | ' i

R | h
R L
10 x
1 1
1 | B
_l L

!
15 F

. | , ]

of TERER

N w5 'O grnve 2 __.."spoon lz "WH!“._l:f:_ mopa ar cying_ e De Sl CLALSIFICAT IO __\j:l

LI V2

e Tay.Dy e i

STt
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oo 12222 DRILL & TEST, INC, | a2 ®F

s

FINISHED  12/28/82 SURF ELEV _ﬂ_l_*ﬁ-
SHEET T o 1 SUBSURFACE LOG C w DepTH See Note
PROJECT Overflow Retention Proaram tocation _Denew, New York

Erie County Sewer District No. 4
- {,i ; i BLOWS (0 ‘o
ERN s e 23 SOIL OR ROCK NOTES
= (F gy /] L CLASSIFICATION
A ‘5 ’25 P | Moist very compact brown Wood FIBERS L
f1 130420 | {55 (Fii1) [

IR | i

| [ ! 5
T T | _N
T2 42 12 | Becomes loose, contains some fine- -

B 2 17 4 coarse Sand/anders, trace slag, !

i trace sand r

] ] I
%O I { i

4/13 13 3 Wet loose brown Clayey SILT, trace | 1. Sample No. 3, H

i3 13 6 sand A strong chemical odor. |

] Wet loose black fine-coarse SAND, M

vy NS T : some fine-coarse Gravel, trace silt By

_//4 33 | ]

2 |3 5 | 4

1/i5 15 18 Becomes firm, brown & gray L

7 8 E i

gg_j/ 6 13 I5 Moist-wet, firm br-gr. Clayey SILT ]
Tyl {7 110 12 and fine-coarse Sand, some fine- ]
7 {28125 coarse Gravel |
{45?68 70 Becomes very compact (Ti11) 2

_4/18 128 |24 | ‘Contains "a..d" fine-coarse Gravel, ]
.y 1 13011007.4 54 | {some fine-coarse Sand
R Boring Complete at 25.0 feet. 2. Observation water L

| Lo : 'well installed at 1]
T T 122.0'; i
C Loy 10.0'-17.0-1%" PVC 3
T 7 riser

1 i 17.0-22.0-1%" pyC —

N ; | well screanps

- 0.0°-15.0-S0i1 bacx H

| N ( fill. H

JL i 15.0-25.0-Sand i1t g

|

-: | [ 3. Free standing 1

| water recorded a:

i ] 18.5' in hole at

7 T boring completicon.

- ! L]

i f ! __“

NLono- __q?_ spoan 12 . mm__]fQ“!b DIt ot el g ‘:G Cen sl CUASSIFICATION ‘ q i

Goo
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S 2j2ese . 1oq KEF
oz | DRILL & TEST, INC, | —2n %F
FinisHeD _ 12/28/82 | SURF ELEV Aw_..

SheeT P SUBSURFACE LOG ¢ w peprn 28 fote

prOIECT __Overilow Retention Program LocaTion _ Depew, New York

Erie County Sewer District No. 4

- z ; 3 ‘ I!l(l\\‘:x ON e
g @* f iu/*g ../}% ;f-% CSLSISLSI?FCTT]I%KN NOTES
:@ﬁ 1 f6 3 1 | Wet loose br.-blk. f-c SAND, some B

/1 31201 16 f-c Gravel, some Silt, trace glass, E
At trace grass (Fill) Ll

L 3
{ T Moist compact br. & blk. Paper, r

> /12 128121 | Wood, Glass (Fill) ' 1. Very strong de- 'T“
:y/ 120120 Iy cayed odor in sample

| L No. 2 and sample No. |
RN 3 i

oAl T | N

JA317 07 1] Becomes firm, contains some Clayey i
[12]15 19 Silt

_ ‘ | |

u } ‘ Moist Toose gr.-blk. Clayey SILT, B

15 215 1] little fine-coarse Sand, trace roots —
Y 7506 1 19 i
A5 17 07 ] N

7 ls N Becomes firm
o] /L6 12 14 f Contains some fine-coarse Sand, some )
19 19 13 fine-coarse Gravel I
7 11213 Wet loose gr.-bik. f-c SAND, some
7] 3 12 | 6 f-c Gravel -
~ L w < . 3 — -
78 2015 ] S$%tsort br. Silty CLAY/Clayey I

25 113112 | 28 Moist firm br.-gr.f-c GRAVEL and T-c L
N B — sand, some Sitt / 2. Observation water L
_ | | Boring Complete at 25.0 feet. well installed at
| S R N 23.0": ]
_ N 0.0'-18.0-1%" 2vC |

T riser.

OO T 18.0-23.0-14" PVC
i | f ! well screent]
7 ; — 0.0'-15.0-Soi1 back- M
S S 11, ]
i ; l 15.0-25.0-Sand filter|]
] i | 3. Free standing |
i | f water recorded at j

| | -13.5' in hole at
! T T boring completion.
L ] i
Sisws 10 ar. woon_18 - un_ 140 c raies 30 “perblow  CLASSIFICATICN e -



REF. L

DRILL & TEST, INC.

Minority Business Enterprise

Overflow Retention Facility and Pump Station Locations
Erie County Sewer District No. 4

Depew and Lancaster,

Borina No. Date

New York

FREE STANDING WATER LEVELS

Bottom of Hole

Water Depth

A-23 12/28/82
A-24 12/28/82
A-25 1/3/83

A-26 12/28/82

A-27 (Well) 12/28/82

A-27 1/5/83
A-27 1/7/83
A-27 1/7/83
A-27 1/7/83
A-27 1/10/83
A-27 1/12/83
A-27 1/14/83
A-27 1/17/83
A-27 1/19/83

(Well) 12/28/82
1/5/83
1/7/83
1/7/83
1/7/83
1/10/83
1/12/83
1/14/83
1/17/83
1/19/83

I
PO MNP MND NN MN NN DN
QO 00 00 o COCo 0D 000

(Well) 12/28/82
1/5/83
1/7/83
1/7/83
1/7/83
1/10/83
1/12/83
1/14/83
1/17/83
1/19/83

3»I>3>>3,>3>3>3>3> 3'>3>3>3>3>3>3>3>3>3>
M N MMM NN NN R
W 40 WO W W W W WO W W

1
1

17.

11.

5l

8I

8.5'

19.

24

25.
22.
22.
22.
22.
22.

22

S L.

22.
27

22

alal

] 1

.0

.10’
.10
.10
.10
.10°
.10"
.10
10!
.10

.0

7!
7!
7Y
7!
7
77!
J7!
7!
7

Ol

77"
77"
77"
77"
77"
77"
/7"

T

None at Comple-
tion.

None at Comple-
tion.

3.5

13.46'(9:26 a.m.)
14.20'(9:31 a.m.)
13.48'(11:35 * )
13.53"
15.00"
13.85"
14 .30

A A
i

Carl A. Rosati. Jr., President

Remarks

-

At completion well installed a
15.0'

Prior to pump-down of water le
After pump-down.

After partial recovery of well

- 7 1

At completion well installed @
Prior to pump-down Gwater leve
After pump-down.

After partial recovery.

B
(e}

At completion well install

48]

Prior to pump-down of water le
After pump-down.
After partial recoveryv.



Overflow Retention Facility and Pump Station Locations
Erie County Sewer District No. 4
Depew and Lancaster, New York

Page 2
Boring No. Date Bottom of Hole Water Depth Remarks
d @2:
A-30 12/28/83 25.0'  13.5' At completion well ins!'!®
A-30 (Well) 1/6/83 25.0° - -
A-30 1/7/83 26.77'  16.63 - Ler Teve
A-30 1/10/83 24.77" 16.63'(9:19 a.m.) Prior to pump-down of
A-30 1/10/83 24.77" 16.64'(9:27 a.m.) After pump-down.
A-30 1/10/83 24 77" 16.70'{10:27 * ) After partial recovery.
A-30 1/12/83 24.77" 16.97"' -
A-30 1/14/83 24.77° 16.90" -
A-30 1/17/83 2477 17.20" - )
A-30 1/19/83 24.77° 17.15! - 5755
A-30 1/21/83 24.77° 16.90" -
A-31 1/10/83 33.0¢ 12.0° -
A-32 12/20/82 24.5" 9.5 -
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HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE PROFILE
REPORT FOR
VTLLAGE OF DEPEW
315 RORDEN ROAD,DEPEW
SITE £915105

Prepared by:

Erie County D.E.P.

February 1985

Melvin H. Szvmanskzi

Principal Env. Qual:ty
Technician



ADVISORY MNOTF

The information contained in this document is
presented to show environmental conditions, comparisons
to ambient environmental standards and criteria and

compliance status relative to applicable environmental

regulations.

Any use of this information to assess the risks to
personal or public health, 1dentify potential personal or
public liability or to estimate the costs of remedial
activity should only be done after consultation with

appropriate government agencies or private consultants.



VILLAGE OF DEPEW
315 BRORDEN ROAD
DEPEW, NEW YORK 14043
SITE #915105

The site is listed on page 9-311 in the December ]983 Appendix
Volume 3 of Hazardous Waste Sites in New York State prepared by
N.Y.S. D.E.C.. The site was described as formerly used by the
Village of Depew and Arcata Graphics for disposal of paper, dust,
wood and general refuse. "There is no evidence of any significant
environmental problem," according to the report.

This profile report was prepared for the New York State D.E.C. in
accordance with the State/County agreement.

Location

The site is located at 315 Borden Road, Depew,

New York adjaceat
to the north bank of Cayuga Creek.

Background

From conversations with Village of Depew and County of Erie
personnel, it was learned the site was used as a landfill for general
refuse until 1961. A file review of state and county inspections

performed in the 1970's indicate that there was no evidence of
landfill activity during that period.

In 19R2 ownership of the landfill area was transferred from the
Viliage of Depew to the County of Erie for the purpose of
constructing an Overflow Retention Facility (ORF) for the County
Sewer District #4. During excavation for ORF construction, a portion
of the bhuried refuse was removed and hauled to Niagara Landfill in
.the Town of Tonawanda. A survey by Krehbiel Associates, project

engineers, estimated that 59,7R5 cubic yards of material was removed
from the site.

NYSDEC, ECDEP and ECHD files do not have any record of any
landfill permits issued for this site.



RE~. 3

Aerial Photoaraphy

Aerial photoaraphs for 1950 and 1960 show a disturbed area in the
oxbow bend of Cayuga Creek. The active area did not extend much
beyond this bend. In the 1072 Photo the area appeared to be cove-red
and graded, but not much vegetation was in evidence.

Field Inspection

A site inspection was conducted on February 13, 1985. The wails
of the retention basin had been completed and backfilled. There vas
no refuse visible on the surface of the backfill material. There wvas

no evidence of leachate running into the creek.

Project progress photos which the contractor provided the
county, were reviewed. These photos showed that the excavation weat
right down to clean earth. A fabric liner was placed on the botteam
of the excavation. Crushed stone and gravel were placed on top of
the liner to serve as a base for the concrete floor of the basin.

The ORF project should he completed in June of 1985. The area
will then be graded and seeded.

Environmental Data

Soil - the soil is sandy and coarse textured with a ph less
than 6.5. The soil contains less than 30% sand and less than 1R%
clay. Permeability is moderately slow.

Redrock - Limestone bedrock is at depth's greater than 4'.

Water - The natural water table is 3' to 10° below the
surface. Surface water will runoff into Cayuga Creek. Although tte
site is located in the 100 year floodplain, information provided by
the Village of Depew Supttintendent of Public Works indicated that the
Creek rarely overflowed its banks in the site area.

Landuse - Areas immediately to the east and west are open
. fields. To the north and south areas are residential.

Sampling - There is no record of any soil or aroundwater sampling
at this site.

Conclusion

There was no evidence to indicate that any bazardous or toxic
material was landfilled at this site. This site does not pose any
known threat to the environment.

-4-



Recommendation

Upon completion of the ORF project, when orading and seeding :s
done, a final inspection of the landfill will be conducted. At t*at
time it can be determined if the site should bhe recommended for
removal from the hazardous waste site list.

A copy of this report should he sent to the Secretary of the frie
County Sewer District #4, the current owner of the site. :

dc:015
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719
719
719
719
719
719
719
719
/19
719

- 1A
- 2A
- 3n
- 4A
- 5A
- 64
- 74
- 84
- Ga
-10A
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Slope Soi] Interpretation

Soil Permeability Interpretation

Depth of Bedrock

Potential For Overland - Near Surface Flow To Nearby Drainag: Ways
Depth of Natural Water Tables

Soil Stumping & Flooding Potentials

Potential of Polluting Regional Internal Watertable

Subsoil Reaction Map

Bedrock Formation

Soil Texture - Soil Structure
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DATA SOURCES FOR ABOVE LISTED MAPS

(1)

General Soi] Map and Interpretation, Erie County, 1979. USDA

Soi1 Conservation Service And Cornell University Agricultural
Experiment Station.

(2)
N

(3)
B

Unpublished Soil Survey Field Sheets, Erie County, N. V.
ational Co-operative Soil Survey

Geology Of Erije County, E. T. Buehler, I. H. Tesmer,
uffalo Society of Natural Sciences Bulletin, Vol. 21 # 3.

FLOOD PLAINS - NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM M1PS  APR. 30, 1983

WETLANDS

- NYS/DEC MAPS WETLAND INVENTORY PREPARED BY ECDEP
PLANING DIVISION MAY 1981. UPDATED NOV. 1984.

D. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY

1951
1960
1972

- U. S. Dept. of Agricu]ture, Production & Marketing
Administration ( Robinson Aerial Surveys, Flying Completed Oct. 18, 1351)

- Erie County Planning Board (American Air Surveys Inc.,
Flights on Apri] 28, 1960 and May 2, 1960)

- Erie County (Aerg Service, Houston, Tex, Flights in Spring
and Fall of 1972).

PERSONNEL INTERVIEWED

Ron Pontrello, Asst. Project Enar., ECDEP Sewerage Manage-
ment (Dist. #4),.
(On site Feb. 13, 1985, Telecons Feb.19, 1985 § Mar.6,1985) .

Ron Kreavy, Sewer Insp., ECDEP Severage Management (Di-st.#4)
(On site Feb. 13, 1985).

Vincent LiPuma, Supt. of Public Works, Village of Depew
(Telecons Feb. 19, 1985 & Mar. 26, 1985),
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US CENSUS DATA, 1980

US Census Data used in the HRS scoring was obtained from various
County Planning Offices. This data was not obtained from a report. The
raw census data combined with County Planning Maps was used to estimate
the population within 1, 2, 3, and 4 miles of the Phase I site being
investigated. Because of the voluminous amount of data used, the data

is not provided in this Appendix.
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ES AND D&M SITE INSPECTION

Observations made during the ES and D&M Site Inspections are
provided on US EPA Forms 2070-12 and 2070-13. Field notes were used to

complete these EPA Forms, and are not included herein.
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KREHEZIEL ASSTCIATES INC.

IB70NIAGARAFALLSBLVD . TONAWANDA.N.Y. 14150
716-6¢32+3300

0

ENGINEERS

SURVE YQRS

ARCHITICTS

CONSTRUITION MANAGERS
1J86 BLANNL RIS

ENERGY CONSULTANTS

January 20,

Engineering-Science, Inc.
Two Flint Hil

10521 Rosehaver Street
Fairfax, VA 22030-2899

Attention: Cathy J. Bosma
Civil Engineer

Re: Village of Depew
Overflow Retention Facility

Dear Ms. Bosma:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation of Wed-
nesday, January 15, 1986 regarding the dump site in the
Village of Depew.

We have reviewed our files on the Overflow Retention Facility
project and they indicate that phenol was present in the
foundry sand used for cover materials and that the Buffalo
Office of the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation was made aware of this. No tests were made of
this material and to the best of our knowledge, no records
are available as to the quantity on that site.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
call.

Very truly yours,
KREHBIEL ASSOCIATES, INC.

/f“/ ;;/ /é? \~/4éjlh/*”/\,

Robert H. Labenski, P.E.

RHL/crm
86K01
m-202

G

RENCH OFFICE
TVEN

NPUBLICSQUARZ « MATERTCOWN NY 13601+ 315-7828"
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ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS AT
INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES

PHASE | INVESTIGATION
Lancaster Reclaimation Site No. 915069
Town of Lancaster Erie County

Date: May 1985
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Prepared for:
New York State
Department of

Environmenta] Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233
Henry G. Williams, Commissioner

Division of Solid an‘d Hazardous Waste
Norman H. Nosenchuck, P.E., Director

By:
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE
In Association With
DAMES & MOORE
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SITE CONTAMINATION

The 13-acre Lancaster Reclamation, Inc. site has been used as an
industrial waste landfill since 1976. The waste types and quantities of
waste disposed at the site are presented in Table IV~-1. Also shown are
hazardous constituents of concern. A detailed constituent analysis of

each waste is given in the Appendix.

Beginning in 1976, Lancaster Reclamation, Inc. landfilled on-site,
bentonite clay slurry and foundry sand in four excavated lagoons on the
southern portion of the site (see Figure IV-1). The bentonite slurry
contained 90% water; 96,000 cubic yards were placed in the lagoons and
dewatered by evaporation prior to burial. Foundry sand was also used to
thicken the slurry. In the 1980's the clay slurry was thickened before
landfilling (Ferry, 1985). Analytical data on filtrate (i.e., water
fraction) of the slurry indicates the presence of zinc, chlorides and
TOC (see Appendix). The concentration of zinc exceeds the limits for
discharge to groundwaters in New York State. A leachate test also found
significant concentrations of phenol in the foundry sand that was land-
filled with the clay slurry. Both the bentonite slurry and the foundry

sand wastes were generated by Dresser Industries (Wendel Engineers,
1976) .

Beginning in 1978, approximately 1.7 million gallons of foundry
sand slurry were placed in the lagoon (Ferry, 1985). The slurry con-
sisted of sand fines produced from foundry wastewater treatment at the
Chevrolet Division of General Motors in Tonawanda, New York. The slurry
contained 65% water and dewatering was accomplished by (1) injecting air
into the waste to promote evaporation, or (2) decanting the liquid and
applying it on the land by spray irrigation (Wendel Engineers, 1979).
An analysis of several waste streams contained in the slurry found
significant amounts of oil (up to 21,000 ppb) and detectable amounts of
PCBs. Leachate tests also revealed concentrations of selenium, cadmium,
and lead in excess of New York State's discharge limits to groundwaters;
however, concentrations in leachate did not exceed the levels establish-

ed for EP toxicity.




Beginning in January 1979, an asbestos-containing waste slurry
consisting of 20% portland cement, 5% asbestos, 10% glass fibers and 65%
water was pumped into the waste lagoons. The slurry was dewatered using
the same techniques described for the bentonite and foundry sand slur-
ries. Aware that the spray irrigation and air sparging methods could
potentially increase the potential for airborne entrainment of asbestos,
the Town Board of the Town of Lancéster restricted the disposal of the
asbestos slurry in June 1979. By then, a total of 7,000 gallons of the
asbestos ;lurry had been disposed at the facility (Ferry, 1985).

In October 1980, Lancaster Reclamation, Inc. began accepting shot
blast dust generated from Steel casting operations at Dresser Indus-
tries. Prior to disposal, the shot blast was mixed with foundry sand.
The estimated quantity of this shot blast dust is included in the esti-
mated for the foundry sand presented in Table IV-i. A leachate analysis
of the shot blast dust found concentrations of pPhenol in excess of NYS
limits for discharge to groundwaters.

Starting in June 1981, Lancaster Reclamation, Inc. received 120,000
gallons of wallpaper production wastes from Reed Holdings, Inc. (Ferry,
1985). The wastes included surface print waste, prepaste polymer and
prepaste alkali. A description of the compostiion of each waste type is
presented in the Appendix. EP Toxicity tests were also conducted on
each waste and results of the tests show that the contaminants analyzed
for were below the test limits. However, other organic pollutants which

may be present (e.g., solvents) in these wastes were not tested for.

In 1982 and 1983, Lancaster Reclamation, Inc. disposed 9,000 cubic
yards of oil sludge from bus garage catch basins (Ferry, 1985). These
sludges were received from the Sweet Home Central School and Ormsby
Vocational School bus garages. The oil and grease content of the Sweet
Home Central School sludge was 3.07%. To prevent oil from leaching from
the waste, the NYSDEC requested that Lancaster Relcamation, Inc. mix the
oily sludge with diatomaceous earth (NYSDEC, 1982).

Iwv-7
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Since 1980, Lancaster Reclamation, Inc. has conducted semi-annual
water analyses of surface water and groundwater. Surface waters from
the southeast lagoon and an aerated basin in the northeast portion of
;he site called the "“green machine" were included. During these sampl-
ing efforts, groundwater samples were collected from a monitoring well
in the eastern portion of the site and a deep water supply well located
in an on-site barn. Samples were sent to ARO Corporation Environmental

Laboratory for analysis of conductivity, pH, phenols, TOC and iron.

Presented in Table IV-2 are the analytical results for phenol and
TOC of the groundwater monitoring condﬁcted at the Lancaster Reclamation
site from January 1980 until March 1984. The concentrations of phenols
in the west well are below the water quality standards for Class GA
groundwater standards with the exception of one sampling event conducted
in February 1981 (0.003 mg/l). However, the west well occurs in the
deep bedrock aquifer which may not be hydraulically connected to the

lagoon waters containing higher concentrations of phenols (see Table
IV"3) .

The concentrations of phenol in the east well are higher as com-
pared to the west well. Phenol concentrations have exceeded the Class
GA groundwater standards for all but one of the sampling events over the
same period of time. However, the east well occurs in a shallow aquifer
which is more likely to be hydraulically connected to the contaminated

cell and surface waters.

Presented in Table IV-3 are the results for phenols and TOC of
surface water monitoring conducted at the Lancaster Reclamation site.
As indicated in the table, the concentration of phenols in all of the
surface impoundments has exceeded the water quality standards for Class
GA waters in New York State on several of the sampling events. However,
with the exception of these excursions, the concentrations of phenols
are low. TOC concentrations are also generally found at insignificant

concentrations in the surface impoundments.

Iv-8
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TABLE IV-2

1 SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER DATA FOR SELECTED PARAMETERS
FOR THE LANCASTER RECLAMATION SITE

Groundwater
? Parameter (mg/l) Quality Standards? East Well West Well
March 1984
1 Phenol 0.001 < 0.09 < 0.001
. TOC —— 18.8 13.2
L]
4 June 1983
l Phenol 0.001 0.010 < 0.001
T0C - 8.4 .
i
} July 1983
- Phenol 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001
Tm - 709 3'7
] April 1982
Phenol 0.001 0.040 < 0,001
] TOC — 11.2 3.8
August 1981
Phenol 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001
] TOC . ——— 1.0 1645
February 1981
1 Phenol 0.001 0.010 0.003
TOC — 6.5 3.0
October 1981 )
] Phenol 0.001 0.044 < 0.001
TOC —-—— 641 3.4
] June 1980
Phenol 0.001 0.068 . < 0.001
TOC — 8.0 3.4
] January 1980
Phenol 0.001 0.125 < 0,001
] TOC —— 8.7 22.6
] SOURCE: ARO Corporation, Analytical Results for Lancaster Reclamation
: Water Quality Standards for Class GA Groundwater for the State of New
'] York.
] Iv-11




TABLE IV-3

SUMMARY OF SURFACE WATER DATA FOR SELECTED PARAMETERS

FOR THE LANCASTER RECLAMATION SITE

REF,

Groundwater Final Southeast Green

Parameter (mg/l) Quality Standar;dsa Pond Cell Machine
March 1984

Phenol 0.002 < 0.001 0.023 < 0.001

TO0C - 14.4 15.5 22.9
June 1983

Phenol 0.002 < 0.001 0.001 < 0.001

TOC — 50 4-8 2.4
July 1983

Phenol . 0.002 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001

™C - 3.7 32 709
April 1982

Phenol 0.002 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.003

'IOC - 708 1102 708
Augqust 1981

’ Phenol 0.002 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001

TOC - 5-0 500 14.0
February 1981

Phenol 0.002 0.005" 0.086 0.018

TOC — < 0.5 2.0 6.5
October 1981

Phenol 0.002 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001

TOC — 9.6 6.7 2.1
June 1980

Phenol 0.002 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001

TOC —— 5.0 13.0 14.0
January 1980

Phénol 0.002 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001

TOC — 30.0 24.5 27.8

SOQURCE: ARO Corporation, Analytical Results for Lancaster Reclamation

a
York.
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ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS AT eee
INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES

PHASE | INVESTIGATION

Land Reclaimation Site No. 915070
Town of Cheektowaga Erie County

Date: May 1985
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Prepared for:

New York State
Department of

Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233
Henry G. Williams, Commissioner

Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
Norman H. Nosenchuck, P.E., Director
By:
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE
In Association With
DAMES & MOORE
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heavy metals (i.e., lead, cadmium, and manganese) in several of the
samples collected exceeded the effluent water quality standards for
Class GA groundwater in the State of New York. Furthermore, all of the

samples analyzed had phenol concentrations which exceeded the ground-

water standardse.

Surface water samples were collected from seven sampling sites at

the Land Reclamation Landfill site. Table IV-5 shows those parameters

that were found at concentrations exceeding the NYS effluent standards

for Class GA surface waters. These include chloride, sodium, arsenic,
chromium, lead, and mercury. Phenols and PCBs (Aroclor 1248) also
exceeded state standards. The remaining surface water data collected

during the hydrogeologic investigation are presented in the Appendix.

Table IV-6 lists the location of each sampling point, the potential
sources of contamination at that point, and the contaminants which
exceed NYS standards. As can be seen from the table, interpretation of
surface water data is limited by the fact that the landfill is not the
only potential source of the metals and organic compounds listed in
Table IV-4. These additional sources include the Depew Sewage Treatment
Plant, located upstream of SP1, and stormwater runoff from Indian Road
(transported by a sewer pipe that underlies the landfill site). There-
fore, without sufficient background data that further defines the nature
of these potential sources, it is not possible to definitively attribute

the observed contaminants to a source.

Routine Monitoring

Groundwater and surface water monitoring has been conducted at the
Land Reclamation Landfill since the hydrogeologic investigation was com-

pleted in 1979. For approximately one and one-half years, the surface

water points and the groundwater monitoring wells were monitored and

analyzed for an expanded list of parameters. This monitoring effort was
conducted to establish baseline water quality data. With the exception
of December 1983 and March 1984, the landfill has since been monitored

on a quartefly basis for indicator parameters only (pH, chloride, con-

Iv=-7
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TABLE IV-3

SUMMARY OF WATER QUALITY ANALYSES FROM TEST PITS
AT THE LAND RECLAMATION LANDFILL SITE

Groundwater Quality TP3 TP4 TP12
Parameter (mg/l) Standard® . 3/8/79  3/21/79 3/8/79
Lead 0.025 0.61 <« 0.02 0.96
Mercury 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.0005 0.02
Iron 0.30 17 0.05 100
Manganese 0.30 3.8 0.62 4.7
Cadmium 0.01 0.015 0.010 0.022
Phenols 0.001 @ 0.21 0.78 =
PCBs (ug/l) 0.10 0.36 — —

(Aroclor 1248)

SOURCE:

RECRA Research and Wehran Engineering, 1979.

2 1978 NYS Effluent Standards for Class GA Groundwaters.

Iv-11 .
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TABLE IV-4
SUMMARY OF 1979 GROUNDWATER DATA FOR SELECTED PARAMETERS

FOR THE LAND RECLAMATION LANDFILL SITE

Groundwater
Parameter Quality " Well 1 Well 2 Well 3
(mg/1) Standards® 378  3/21 3/8 3/21 3/8 3/21
Phenol 0.001 0.027 <0.005 0.040 <0.005 0.011 <0.005
Lead 0.025 <0.03 < 0.02 < 0.03 < 0.02 < 0.03 < 0.02
Cadmium 0.010 0.005 0.0086 0.002 0.012 0.003 0.010
Manganese 0.3 0.09 0.03 1.2 1.0 0.17 0.17

SOURCE: RECRA Research and Wehran Engineering, 1979.

@ 1978 NYS Effluent Standards for Class GA Groundwaters.
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INTERVIEW FORM

Vince LiPuma (Village of Depew) /
INTERVIEWEE/CODE poh Labinski (Xrehhiel Associates)

TITLE - PCSITION

ADDRESS

CITY Village of ﬂ;pom STATE __NY 1P

PHONE () riPuma - 716-683-5700 . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION-LabinSki - 716-693-9300 INTERVIEWER

DATE/TIME  5_15_gag / lp.m. - 1:30 p.m.

SUBJECT: Phase I Site Investigation = Village of DepewLandfiil
REMARKS: I asked about the use of Cayuga Creek. Responses-

Bob Labinski - No authorized swimming ¥ide-£ich

2 2 Pe 3 .
TH-CTeeTTT WO UUat LIy

- Water is not used for drinking water within 3 milesef the—

~

"site. The towns and villages within 3 miles receive drinking

water for Erie County Water Authority who draws water from

Lake Erie.

Vince LiPuma - Kids fish for bass and salmon in the cresk No recreaticnal

use. No knowledge of drinking water use.

I agree with the zbove interview Summary:

Sienature/Title:

Comments:




INTEZERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE Bk /abinsti(Hrohbrel Aeooiabs) and  /

TITLE ~ ROSITION Vince [ /’fpaméc,(l//'//akgc N Lepno

ADDRESS

ezx— \illeg o c)f' Do o sTaTE__ Y zIP
P%ONE—%L P L (T CB3-5700 FESTRENCE FEREOD

LoEHTEON- i;xbﬁ'xrz\g. —( X P32 0 INTERVIEWER /A’,DL J M
DATE/TIME O —/2 —S& [ ] pum = /¢ 36,04/

SUBTECT: Wlpce. L LZ7 %/7uwﬁa£m 2 e 47( oot ‘j%@,{Z/

rmorxs: T Aekod okt ho use of Coyuce Creek. Recpomss —
60‘{‘3 / OLBJ“ﬁKl : b GJMMMM Muﬂu&mt/m.b’&@ KoAN M
m Mo Ohgodo f\m Keatrvag .
Lwken o vt Luwfﬂ \Q\.&)\l d)w/ﬂpim() W SOLETA LLVM
S 0o, M Lhy _xu,tﬂ- tho ‘\\o\.ms o A
”U-LUMQA wmtu/n > oo XQ B0 RLD Mz/z,é&r?;
e (ﬁ/wm Phis Mo siirs éaﬁzwz?/ 1640 Ao
(7 4 M&m T by Fhio.

Vince £ Feme = Koo Jc,oﬁ «Qﬁ Apan v 20l o
| L] HA%J¢ /7J£7421éi
o sgaiiatzmal rioo
/h /Md}/%///&;f ch-,// ///)]/1@7/& 2IUCH Ko

I agree with the zbove dinterview cnmmary:

Siepature/Title:

Comments:




[ES ENGINEERING = SCIENCE
: MarFin, 1996

ReT
10
INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE 2] Martin /
TITLE - POSITION Mechanical Engineer - Dresser TIndustries
ADDRESS #2 Main St.
] .
\é{_’;ge_ Depew STATE NY ZIP 14043
PHONE (71¢)  683-6003 .. RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION: INTERVIEWER __ Cathy J. Bosma
DATE/TIME 1/17/86 / 10:10 a.m. _
SURJECT: Village of Depew Landfill - Phase I Site Investigation
REMARKS :

Mr. Martin was not aware of foundry sands being placed dn-the

Village of Depew Landfill, or whether the sands had been tested for phenolic

compounds. Foundry sands, starting in the late 1950s, contained phenolic

. -

binders (rxesins)

Mr. Martin will check to see if anyone else at Dresser is aware of phenalic

testing of foundry sands.

Quantity of foundry sands placed at Village of Depew landfill s unknown

v : . . . .
Foundry sands from Dresser were sent to several locations in the area,

I agree with the above jinterview summary:

Siepature/Title: /s/ A. Martin

Comments: None




INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIZWEE/CODE 7 f700 57> /

TITLE — POSITION /0 0fe 200 Fr e atdi -4 &m@@v W22
ADDRESS . #2 /7" 5 LE .

Vil

c /Zc/up,um STATE_ /Y 22 /4043
PHONE () 6823~cDS . RESIDENCE PEZRIOD TO
LOCATION- INTERVIZWER é/,y—/vé , Q s
DATE/TIME /- ) 7-4 / 10 O wm

SUBJECT: Lf{{ér’gd {/ /ﬂé&g ) Frr 4(’;_/% ~ e T 4&(@' L 2@%?&222&01

REMARKS: /% [IRASH oy 4lfo i i line S _doce 0 /‘c/ =2 T
iz s in Ty Ll of Hgpie) o afell &2
%u%z//} Sy 2 HD S & 4/&//;/ N 2 J/‘L ,ﬂﬁ’/ﬁ”(f/
Ay Yoy f20¢e 2y, Fize A’%C/ 1444’4&0 iﬁ?é%%ffmf/ (42 LZ%/W
256 'ﬁ N T778 L2, /)ﬂz/f&/ £7 /fwf L4 / 5 ngA;a)

IIN . [T o /A&cé 5 O( 'Z//’//f)z/ 2L g~
z/@a@aqf 2 o e B pr//zmcfé@ g
2. /ﬂa/f//ﬁ{ =a

4 (2 7oy B jzzg oz(z’///:// 20c 2 A AexecAH w?h L ///7&@6 =7
Aﬁ’ﬁ"{(/ /Qﬂ” é/ﬂf/ Lo o é’/)/(‘z//ﬁ., T 77/8{4’4/ ‘%_/Zg”@/ o)

J AT /,z/z\;uwxn ) PN B W= W)V (50 4 e Loy
i

I AGREE WITH THE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTERVIEW:

D= ValP=—N //
SICNATURE: (// Wﬁ&b _
/

COMMENTS: yoa
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ESS ENGINEERING -SCIENCE

INTERVIEW FORM

Me murry | '/8-’0

REF-
W

INTERVIEWEE/CODE __ Mike Mc Murray /
TITLE - POSITION Environmental Analvst

ADDRESS 600 Delaware Ave

CITY Buffalo ) STATE NY ZIP 14202
PHONE ( 7196)  8a7- 4ceq .. RESIDENCE PERIOD TO

LOCATION- pDEC Requlatory Affairs-Buffalo INTERVIEWER Eric Nve - D&M

DATE/TIME 1/3/86 /
SURJECT: Wetlands & flood info - Region 9
REMARKS: Met with Mike who gave me access to‘both wetland and floodway

maps for local region.

*Also left site locations for the identification of wildlife critical

bhabitat and pational wildlife refuges

~

There is a wetland located 0.8 miles from site (NW-LA-7)

I agree with the above dinterview sSummary:
Sienature/Title: /s/ Mike McMurrav - Environmental Analvst

Comments:




N ==
W\

INTERVIEW FORM

Mfﬂm*m,l Me /{/{urm‘?

INTERVIEWEE/CODE __ Mike MACMeREY /

TITLE = POSITION envifoymch Tac  AgaLy T

ADDRESS__ oo Noluwgre Ave

crty_ A el ' staTe ALY ZIP /4202
PHONE (71.) bdo—ats Qf7-4s5/ . . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION:  \el Peeyatold AFFEAWLS \ INTERVIEWER ef4¢ AYe - Dtud
DATE/TIME , /3/s¢ / R PNT: XN

T 1
SUBJECT: yi#esnns & frepd ito- RE&ios) &

REMARKS: M7 WitH MIKE Wit AAus ME ACCSS 7o PeTif  WweTr AN

AND  TFroodway  maps FoR__ TrlE  L0CAL REGIoA] 220 i an

T

. . %4 .
s( ALSO LECT  Sife LoCATions Ra T e EreaTioy oFf  wallife

N4 TIoNAL
(RiTient HABTAT § wildire  REFvecs

Thort = o wsetlond /omoéé/ 0.8 mpee Lo =4o

(P =AY

I agree with the above intervieuw Summarsy:

_ﬁ;gmzmﬂmg_%«zé,/; 7 2y ///ﬂ/,a;g; . A pyion me:zr/a / /ma /ny

Comnments:




Lei-
[ >

NYS WETLANDS MAPS

NYS Wetlands Maps were reviewed during the Phase I investigation.
Individual maps for each sife were not obtained and are, therefore, not
included in the Phase I reports. Site specific information collected -
concerning the location of a wetland within 1 mile of a given site is

recorded in the documentation section of each report.
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REAF >
HEW YORK STATE DEPARTHZNT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CCHMEEZTUATICN
DIVISION OF SCLIT AND HAZARDOUS WASTE -
INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISFPOSAL SITE REPORT
CLASSIFICATION CODE! 2a REGIOCNS 9 SITE CODE! 215105
NAME OF SITE ¢ Village of Depew
STREET ADIIRESS: 315 Korden Road
TOWN/CITY? COUNTY : ZIP?3
lepew Erie
SITE TYFE?! Open Dump— Structure~ Lagoon— Landfill-X Treatmant Fond-
ESTIMATEN SIZE: Acres
SITE COUNER/OPERATOR INFORMATIONS
CURRENT OWNER NAME +ee+?t Village of Depew
CURRENT OWNER ADDRESS.! Gould Ave., lepew, NY 14043
OWNER(S) TIURING USE.++¢ Village of lepew
OFERATOR TURING USE..+$ Village of Dapew
OFERATOR ALNDRESS+se+0¢$f Gould Ave., Depew, NY 14043
FERIOD ASSOCIATED WITH HAZARDIOGUS WASTE: From Unknown To 1977

S8ITE I'ESCRIPTION?
This site was formerly used by the Village of Depew and Arcata
Graphics to dispose of paper, dust, wood and general refuse.

HAZARDOUS WASTE LISPOSEDS Confirmed— Suspected -X
—_— IXYEE ——— —_—

None Known

Fage ¢ — 309

—_— QUANTIITY Sunits>____.



ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILARLE!

Alr-  Surface Water- Groundwater—
CONTRAVENTION OF STANDARIS!

Groundwater- Ihrinking Water—- Surface

LEGAL ACTION?

None
In Frogresas—

State~—

TYFE .. 8
< Comp leted-

STATUS
REMEDIAL ACTION?

Under
ACTIONS

Froposed—
NATURE OF

llesign- In Frogress—

None

GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION?
SOIL TYFES Not Known
GROUNDWATER DEFTH: Not Known

ASSESSMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FROEBLEMS!

There

site should be closed properyly.

ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH FPROEBLEMSS

Insufficient Information

FERSON(S) COMFLETING THIS FORMS

NEW YORK STATE TEFARTMENT OF
ENVIFOMNMENTAL CONSEFRUVATION

NAME . ¢
TITLE?

Je Heil,
ASHOC .

FoE,
Sans Eng.

MAME . ¢
TITLES

F::Oﬁf
SWMS

Dlazagasti

DATE .t o1/710/85

Soil-

is no evidence of any significant environmental prolbem.

REF. 13

SITE CODES! 9151Q5

Sediment— None-X

Air—-

Water-

Fedeval-

Comp leted-

The

NEW YORK STATE DEFARTMENT
OF HEALTH

NAME . 3
TITLES

R. Tramontano

Buvr. Tox. Sub. Asses.

N&aME ¢
TITLES

DATE.: 01/10/85

Fage 9@ - 310



Ozard, 1)96

| g

INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE  John Ozard / :

TITLE - POSITION

Senior Wildlife Biolodist, Significant Habitat Unit

ADDRESS . NYSDEC Wildlife Resources Center, Building 8

CITY__ peimar STATE vy ZTP12054
PHONE (5187 439-7486 . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION: _ rvone versation o INTERVIZWER Lisa A. Ryan
DATE/TIME Jan. 17, 1986 / 3:00 p.m. )
SURJECT: Sensitive environments. in NY RS

REMARKS: There are no federally designated critical habitats of endangered species

Jocated within New York State

There are 16 map sets (1:250000) which show icologically significant areas

( - within the state.and copies will be sent to us for future use.

I AGRﬁE GITB TEE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE .I-'.NT?_RVIEW:

STCRATURE . /s/ John W. Ozard

COMMENTS: The 1:250000 s;a‘le maps show state potent. significant wildlife habitats.




=X EHGINEERINU-SUCILIKE
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE
TITLE — POSITION y

ADDRESS_NYSDE(C lA)AQA\QxJO_O 90131‘; mo,o(‘o;sdtof\ \ A0 s ¥

CITY Do 0ol : STATE (‘\.LS z212_>aosd
PHOUE (S18) ¢339 -=748L . . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LCCATION: phowg oot ng niiom INTERVIEWER oo (. Brcun
DATE/TIME_N\mon 11, 19%0 /G A0n o -

0 . . .
. SUBJECT: "Moot 20 ExusOoaniomdkn am ﬂ.\b()-

REIARKS :
— Thont ane  xnn docdona 0, doAx'pémmij crnadoern0 _halsdodn
ol denm%{wd /bl‘lQrion ﬁmn';tl}fl ()——\.)("J\:l;}"l Nga (&mp,

9

- Thont arg lia Yol YoV ¥s) () &SOOOO) R e oh oo
LCJCJQP)’GLCJJJQ_Q ni%mﬁﬂrmu‘ﬂ QAo o y(j'}Um :LLO far S aTe
axdd (\DQ,AQ/) \ky\,Q.O Mort Ao ua ,bQﬁ y J[Z)J "-“A.ﬂ_‘ A,

‘I AGREE WLITH THE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTERVIEW:

SIGHATURF::

COMHMENTS :
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COUNTY OF ERIE Z )
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONSIENT & PLANNING
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

\Voell, ¥/ 85
MEMORANDUM

Anthony T. Voell, Deputy Commissioner

FROM i DATE April 29, 1985
TO Peter Buechi

. _ ) i R
SUBJECT Profile Addendum Depew Landfill Site #915105

Attached is a copy of an inspection report for
the above subject landfill.

ATV: jk
Attachment

cc: G. Devlin, EC Sewerage Management
Vincent LaPuma, V. Depew, Public Works

SALE 00 ERRTANENT - a5E 257 TLED PAPER
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HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE PROFILES

ADDENDUM TO PROFILE REPORT FOR DEPEW LANDFILL SITE #915105

FIELD INSPECTION

The initital inspection of the site was conducted
on February 13, 1985. Due to SNOW cover in some areas, it was

decided to reinspect under more favorable weather conditione.

A reinspection was conducted on April 10, 1985.

The following Observations were made:

(1) Therewas no evidence of leachate or discoloration
of soil along the creek bank.

(2) There was no trash or refuse observed protruding
through the cover material.

"(3) From this inspection, the actual landfill ar=a

appeared smaller than originally believed
(see attached revised field sketch).

(4) There was a small amount of construction debris
on the site area, but this will be cleaned uc

when ORF Project is completed.

RECOMMENDATION

There is no visible evidence that any significant
amount of material was landfilled at this site. A further chezk
should be made with information obtained from companies in response
to the New York State DEC 1984 Community Right-To-Know Survey.

If this data supports the above finding then this site should
be reclassified to a Class 5 site. It should be retained on the

registry as a disposal site with no further action reguired.



Bwal) SE/bT a3a pannes 3153

y 9T =, TWOS

501815 # 2C

b0k Ay r3d3C

@ rzgx0g SIE

Thacvy (M343Q A0 ELIARITY

z

Aiv1iovd

N0 1N3L3A

‘YIYY IaArHS SWL

() TN AVl F30 O3 e S
ey qle SBlal/p e (Yoo 3d s/
IS A vyoLoig WHWSY Wogd
Q7229 (YNAYWIOZN]  Wod
Py Skm HOL3AS SIRL

Mo1493N0

D ANz oyvyYW
Fovy3Imag
0@ 33

YNNIy HAQ X
31VPe2d SV vIyy d3TUHS

Avravong ok& Swpom S1M9ng =0

‘1d3x ™Mad 3 40
f 29V 7!7




R POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I IBENTIFICATION
wEPA ' PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT R
PART 1 - SITE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT . —
il. SITE NAME AND LOCATION
071 SITE NAME (Lagal. common, or descreive neme of 818 02 STREET, ROUTE NO., OR SPECIFIC LOGATION IDENTIFIER
Village of Dopews Landyy 315 Borden Read
g3 Cmy 04 STATE|OS ZIPCODE |06 COUNTY mggggm 08 g%r‘:’e
Depew N | 4093 | Ecie 029
08 COORDINATES | ATITUDE LONGITUDE

10 DIRECTIONS TO SITE (Stamng from nearast pudic

From Uillage ot S;,Pew, heod east on Br‘de(f)Oij (< 20 Huerm |ef onte
BG!"A—Q"\ .P\OQLd -i ‘

Ill. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
01 OWNER % knowny ' 02 STREET Madeng,
e County a5 Frankiin St
Q3 CITY 04 STATE} 05 2IP CODE 06 TELEPHONE NUMBER
W/ : -~
Bulalo Y| 4800 |(7Te S4-t370
07 OPERATOR (i knawn and arfiecsnt from cwner) 08 STREET (Busmess. manng, resctential)
09 CITY 10 STATE|{11 2IP CODE 12 TELEPHONE NUMBER
( )

13 TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (Check oner

O A.PRIVATE O B. FEDERAL: O C.STATE @OTOUNTY O E. MUNICIPAL
{Agency name}
Ol F. OTHER: 7 G. UNKNOWN
{Soecty)
14 OWNER/OPERATOR NOTIFICATION ON FILE (Checx a that apoly;
O A.RCRA 3001 DATERECEIVED: —__/__/ ___ (I B.UNCONTROLLED WASTE SITE cencia 103 DATERECEIVED: L/ @-C NONE
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH DAY YEAR
IV. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD
Q1 ON SITE INSPECTION e JEMA, BY (Check ax that apoty)
ZEs  DATE € , \ O A.EPA T B. EPA CONTRACTOR #C. STATE O D. OTHER CONTRACTOR
o N B SE TOCAL HEALTH OFFICIAL TOTHER:
- (Soecttyl .
contracTor Names: i B Q , & Megre - rwf‘&’gﬁ’
02 SITE STATUS (Checxone) 03 YEARS OF OPERATIO
OAACTIVE Z87TNACTIVE O C.UNKNOWN A/ &’7@ | /q oL E-URKNOWN
BEGINNING YEAR ENDING YEAR

o ol o A ICE S Red o i Se. (onsHrueats Cakneen,
Munictpal U gte elcavated in 1983 Phanols nouy ke haoe heen precedf-
\Wall 22V Q@badp‘ﬁ éaﬂd Pl weD used for cover ma*ertca&,ﬂolr all wasés @mzufjd
05 DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD TO ENVIRONMENT AND/OR POPULATION
[,(_n&r\cuzf\"l

V. PRIORITY ASSESSMENT

01 PRIORITY FOR INSPECTION (Checx one. #f hgn or am 3 . Part 2 - Waste g Part 3 - O of C ang

O A. HIGH O B. MEDIUM @€ Low * O D.NONE

(nspecon requied prometly) {inspection requared) {intDect On (ame svadsdie OaSI3) INO turther achon . current form)
V1. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
01 CONTACT 02 OF rAgency. Orgamzaton} 03 TELEPHONE NUMBER
, = : ¢ v _ A K . AR) 550 AN
('acf /h/ T ‘,“Bﬂ;% ENG] 0 ELr /) & S/ ENcC e B257f7

04 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSMENT 05 AGENCY 06 ORGANIZATON 07 TELEPHONE NUMBER 08 DATE (9

FO_‘}L/Z (/ <I { Bd'fg/ﬂ? { ) MONTH DAY YEAR

EPA FORM 2070-12 (7-81)



wEPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE |02 SITE NUMBER

PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION NN - e
il. WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS
01 PHYSICAL STATES (Checs e inat aopty) 02 WASTE QUANTITY AT SITE 03 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS (Check av that acpiyt
{Moasures of waste Quantnes - . -
gasoun . D E SRRy ooy S mosve T Ewserous  Cuewoswe
S ¢ SLUDGE  G.GAS : = C.RADIOACTIVE L G. FLAMMABLE C K. REACTIVE
4 CUBIC YARDS 5 D. PERSISTENT = H.IGNITABLE Z L INCOMPATIBLE
m né\n & C M. NOT APPUCABLE
(Soectty) NO. OF DRUMS
IIl. WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAME 01 GROSS AMOUNT |02 UNIT OF MEASURE| 03 COMMENTS
SLuU SLUDGE .
oww OILY WASTE
SOL SOLVENTS
PSD PESTICIDES
oce OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS
10C INORGANIC CHEMICALS
ACD ACIDS
BAS BASES
MES HEAVY METALS
IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (5ee Apoencx tor most requentty crted CAS Numoers)
01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE/DISPOSAL METHOD 05 CONCENTRATION | SS MEASUIRE OF
thanols, <o%ﬁz‘agcicd\ 2. R ppr—
V. FEEDSTOCKS (See Avcencu ior CAS Numoers)
CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER
FOS FDS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS

V1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cite soecific references. o.9.. state lies. samoie analyss. (#0001 |

EPA FORM 2070-12 (7-81)




‘POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

. IDENTIFICATION

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

I o 3
\"iEPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT S| e
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
il. HAZARDQOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
01 O A. GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 02 C OBSERVED (DATE; ) C POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 7 B. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02 T OBSERVED (DATE. ) — POTENTIAL T ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION )
— ;7

orne Tl

01 @€ CONTAMINATION OF AIR 02 [0 OBSERVED(DATE: ) — POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED

HU pldter dsbdliagan g 77 YL fONTT i il £BTHC /) e
T, dpgaas aﬁazq/ 47 sy sbend A

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

l [on (/Z/VAW

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 O D. FIRE/EXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 025 OBSERVED(DATE: . ) T POTENTIAL = ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION
%uw A2 .@W@ Jorateen” Lyl
y
01  E. DIRECT CONTACT 2 D OBSERVED(DATE: ) Z POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
%?LJ’“ W e, |
01 T F. CONTAMINATION OF SOIL 02 0 OBSERVED(DATE: )  POTENTIAL T ALLEGED
03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: _ 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
1Acres}
Lo b
01 C G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 02" OBSERVED(DATE: ) Z POTENTIAL T ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 T H. WORKER EXPOSURE/INJURY 02 < CBSERVED (DATE } Z POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 Z 1. POPULATION EXPOSURE/INJURY 02 T CBSERVED (DATE: ) Z POTENTIAL T ALLEGED

EPA FORM 2070-12(7-81)




POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I IDENTIFICATION

e
v EPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT P -
© PART 3-DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS !

ll. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS (contnuea

01 0 J. DAMAGE TO FLORA 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 [J K. DBAMAGE TO FAUNA 02 0 OBSERVED(DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION tincaae namets) of specres)

prae  sptlied
01 O L. CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN 020 OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

lnbrr~ =l l g
01 O M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 02 (J OBSERVED (DATE: } O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
(Sosts/ runotl/ 31ancng sEais/lesrng anng)
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLYAFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION

ma/m@ H o Zs wplavnles, Mo L,é/)?i*ézd//ﬂy AT O Hiteons
NITZS alihing wnlp caxoptallion,

01 T N. DAMAGE TO OFFSITE PROPERTY 020 OBSERVED(DATE: ) G POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
benlile (4;

01 [0 0. CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS, STORM DRAINS, WWTPs 02 (0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) T POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Cornlen i naterre Lo Lo go o (W@ 5{_@@4

01 O P. ILLEGAL/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING 020 OBSERVED(DATE: ... ) C POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

%W‘ J - _rrene ;’%;‘L—/W/)

05 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR ALLEGED HAZARDS

i, TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

IV. COMMENTS

V. SOURCES OF ‘NFORMAT’ON {Cite speciic referencas. ¢ ¢ . SIAIe 1493, 3aM0IE ANy SIS, teDONS]

E<S and DEF] ko Vel cond Thtervsecd witly Villaae of Dupea and Kréibesf
A sOC R C , /7€

Elref ditr Fidds frpos, 12957

EPAFORM 2070-12(7-81)



c
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION
\9, EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT TN | e
PART 1 - SITE LOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION ".. .,‘ ~ .
1. SITE NAME AND LOCATION - e "
01 SITE NAME (Lepat, comman, Or Je£crD0ve name of s4e) 02 STREET, ROUTE NO., OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IDENTIFIER
Viilage of Depew Land (1 3i5 Rorden Rooad
o3 Ty ~ 04 STATE | 05 ZIP CODE o8 COUPfTY OTgUxNT‘ﬂ 08 g!OsP;G
Depews N rgyo/ 3 Ené 7
09 COORDINATES 10 TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (Check one) .
LATITUDE l LONGITUDE O A.PRIVATE O B.FEDERAL_______ () C.STATE B-07COUNTY O E. MUNICIPAL
f— s e 0O F. OTHER O G. UNKNOWN
TiT, INSPECTION INFORMATION -
01 DATE OF INSPECTION Q2 SITE STATUS Q3 YEARS OF OPERATIONQ 40' ) 4 é
2, 0,5% O AcTve A7 1/ > — UNKNOWN
Mgm'u BAY v{gb, @NACTIVE BEGINNING YEAR __ ENDING YEAR
04 AGENCY PERFORMING INSPECTION (Check af thar sooty)
0O A.EP, O B. EPA CONTRACTOR Ty 0 C. MUNICIPAL [J D. MUNICIPAL CONTRACTOR
qafa/s*r:'re O F. STATE CONTRACTOR e 2 omeRr LS o nd pf ,:? ooy
Name of trmy (Specdy]
05 GHIEF INSPECTOR 08 TIMLE 07 ORGANIZATION 08 TELEPHONE NO.
i ™ PR , ¢ - . . . LAy.=
ﬂa&lhy \’77 /‘)dﬁm&, ()) v / E/U/} nescer =no /O@rméfﬁ’//m;( 703) 59/ D78
09 OTHER INSPECTORS 10 TIME 11 ORGANIZATION 12 TELEPHONE NO.
Ler o Mﬁiﬁﬁ 5 (EC/@Q =7 Dames & Mogce | 15163857
( )
( )
( )
( )
13 SITE REPRESENTATIVES INTERVIEWED 14 TITLE 1SADDRESS 18 TELEPHONE NO
Redbhup Tonming [Poior  |Ghlasy S8 Cppewy pdoy3| 719 6&1TISIST
7 v - N
Vincent L Fumg, NSumrintendosdivillaae st Dopew (10081~ 1215
Roborr~ [l L abenslk,. Zntneer |Acehbio] Aw<ic. 70 L9352
rd
' . frest Woputy
Gerld (\w‘_’ermb Peviin Commissiogel Ecve Coorsty (7/0) $496,~ X7
J
( _." -_— . -
{ )
17 ACCE(mED 8* 18 THAE OF INSPECTION 19 WEATHER CONDITIONS
grewmsson | 0. 200~ | Rainy  OverCaat
IV. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
01 CONTACT ) 02 OF (Agency/Qrpanization) 03 TELEPHONE NOQ.
(othy JBO=nd_ Engisescrirg —Sciendz ( BN | 237575
| 04 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE INSPECTION FORM | 05 AGENCY 08 ORGANIZATION 07 TELEPHONE NO. 08 DATE
Yorli ’ - <ol =L /
4 009\4/ J. B2 S NA - —uo-«"m“'ﬁ';""‘;i—é
EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)




o POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE l. IDENTIFICATION
~ A SITE INSPECTION REPORT R Y
L PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION . e
Il. WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS :
TE QUANTITY AT rete 03 WASTE CHARACTER ! 1.
01 PHYSICAL STATES (Checs af thar aooty) 02 WASTE dm.SITE Al TERISTICS (Check of that aopty} (./anr\_oujh
SouD O E. SLURRY mwssl be incdecenceng O A.TOXIC O E.soLusLe O L. HIGHLY VOLATILE
O B.POWDER.FINES O F. LQUID ToNs B & Seonosve D F.recTious Dy eeLose
O C. SLUDGE 0G.GAS o0 @ O o, pens G. FLAMMABLE CTIVE
CUBIC YARDS .PERSISTENT O H.IGNITABLE 8 ;.‘.mc?wmax.s
O 0. OTHER MO \d%“ a %. . NOT APPLICABLE
{Soecty) NO.COF
. WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAME 01 GROSS AMOUNT |02 UNIT OF MEASURE| 03 COMMENTS
sL SLUDGE
oww OILY WASTE )
soL SOLVENTS [
S0 FESTICIOES 7 m,mm.‘@@/ iy sios,
oce OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS Lialisin M Sio at=
o) INORGANIC CHEMICALS ]
ACD ACIDS ]
BAS BASES 7
MES HEAVY METALS
IV. HAZARDOQUS SUBSTANCES (560 Aopencex for moat frequently cred CAS Numbers)
01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE/DISPOSAL METHOD 05 CONCENTRATION | S5 MEASURE OF
Lo\ oo — Cal Hoqg
gl s ade &
V. FEEDSTOCKS (see for CAS Ak )
CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER
Fos (Anllnog o FOS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (CXe speckic referances. a.g., 3iate thes, samoie snaiysia, reports)

4Lte

Vie'y : BS and DamM
Eci@ Coonty Site Proftle Rueport Feb. 198

12— |0—% ﬂ,nd zﬂq%&r il

EPA FORM 2070-13(7-81)




<L PICCRGE  OF TOEPE A

a POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE o‘; L‘:f;“;‘“sﬁ: ‘0'1 —
\'IEPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT Sy M
PART 3-DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND !NCIDENTS f
. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS ST T .
01 O A. GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 02 (J OBSERVED(DATE: ) 0O POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGED

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: + 04 NARRATTVE DESCRIPTION

/wwufij ﬁaﬁ'g

01 (] B. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02 0 OBSERVED(DATE: o) ) POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 0 C. CONTAMINATION OF AIR 02 J OBSERVED(DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

M :96 ({Ea% Hrie sl i 74:,/21/1\ 7
dprd e fed o ﬂhc,afwf o T ral on wptsen o 7 fns ,,M/ﬁ/%%,

01 O D. FIRE/EXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 02 [J OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0 POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: oo 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION .
- R - ,
/b e S seplowe o poliatiaf Ladslo
01 O E. DIRECT CONTACT 02 (0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0 POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: o 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION

%J*mﬂ femoad  (vees o DePeuo DPWY

A

01 O F. CONTAMINATION OF SOIL - 02{]OBSERVED(DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: —— 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
cres)

o atent off Lol

01 0 G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0O POTENTIAL D‘ ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

%W' WM” 77 g — -
01 O H. WORKER EXPOSURE/INJURY : 02 OBSERVED(DATE: ) 3 POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED
03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

27 o MM
01 (O 1. POPULATION EXPOSURE/INJURY 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0 POTENTIAL. O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

mMW

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-81) -



£
" EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE:SITE,

. 1
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDQUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS; -~ - A/ f

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE {02 SITE NUMBER

—

HAZARDQUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS (Contrmec ’ tr

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

%ﬁiﬂ%z Ll oo e TR — /@VJ

01 O J. DAMAGE TO FLORA 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0 POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED ~
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION , . ot s .
/e é’(;/%@ﬂn P /derw:,,u
01 0 K. DAMAGE TO FAUNA 02 [J OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL Q ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION fincace name(s) of 1oecres)
01 0 L. CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN 02 (0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL 3 ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
MM .
01 [0 M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 02 {J OBSERVED {DATE: } O POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED
{Sos/ Runali/ Slancerg saeds, Lesrng Orurs)
- 03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O N. DAMAGE TO OFFSITE PROPERTY 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION )
770«/\, //n/ow A~
J1 O O. CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS, STORM DRAINS, WWTPs 02 [J OBSERVED (DATE: } O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 J P. LLEGAL/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

05 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR ALLEGED HAZARDS

L TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

IV. COMMENTS

V. SOURCES OF lNFORMAﬂON {CAe sp0ckR: rolotances. @. (., K130 (@S, 3amDie snalys/s, reporns)

giper Ltz Dighile Repot | 1995

6§ DM el vt [R5 ond DT

EPA FORM2070-13(7-81)




POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

1. IDENTIFICATION

O G. LANDFARM

O H. OPEN DUMP

O G. OTHER RECYCUNG/RECOVERY

VoY Y 01 STATE | 02 SITE NUMBER
\"IEPA SITE INSPECTION ¢ ,
PART 4-PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION )
| 1. PERMIT INFORMATION 4 _ . SN -
01 TYPE OF PERMIT ISSUED 02 PERMIT NUMBER 03 DATE ISSUED | 04 EXPIRATION DATE | 05 COMMENTS <
(Check at that acety) «ooT
CJA. NPDES B
OB. uic
Oc. AR
O D. RCRA
DO E. RCRA INTERIM STATUS
O F. SPCCPLAN
0O G. STATE specrys
OH. LOCAL =
Ol OTHER specty)
54 NONE
Il SITE DESCRIPTION
01 STORAGE/DISPOSAL (Check af that appty) 02 AMOUNT 03 UNIT OF MEASURE | 04 TREATMENT (Chacx ol that aopty) 05 OTHER
O A. SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT 2
O B. PILES 0 A. INGENERATION O A. BUILDINGS ON SITE
- O B. UNDERGROUND INJECTION cis akent
O C. DRUMS, ABOVE GROUND O C. CHEMICAL/PHYSICAL Ste el 4
O D. TANK, ABOVE GROUND O b, BIOLOGICAL Foe [y
O E. TANK, BELOW GROUND —— O E. WASTE OIL PROCESSING 08 AREA OF SITE
“LANDFILL L€ OO0 ce SAS | o F soLvenT RecoverY

=3

{Acras)

O\ EDD e vigle

< oem \]ng G@‘

O OTHER RV Ed
—__ (Soecty)
O 1. OTHER s RET 2l
07 COMMENTS

N we MU aypal Lpeetes were excadated Lrom the

land BIl duri~g cematruck ca of stocm rebenoverftiow Loty Mo
ekcavated wea stez wlre talkken. Weo cacwom hazacdows

Lwastes howy eee

diepoead ot sive , Addbonal wases aré Ex cfed

Jo cemam buied on=<ie. /%u};dn/ Sevxls COnfainicg pherdls alre usld 4% Cover +

ric /

IV. CONTAINMENT

01 CONTAINMENT OF WASTES (Check one
O A. ADEQUATE, SECURE

©6. MODERATE

O C.INADEQUATE, POOR

0 O. INSECURE, UNSOUND, DANGEROUS

02 DESCRIPTION OF DRUMS, DIKING, LINERS, BARRIERS, ETC. :

A Fime materal /andblfad, cover e ‘;’naclz%éw%_

V. ACCESSIBILITY

02 COMMENTS

01 WASTE EASILY ACCESSIBLE: (J YES @O

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cre soeciix reterences. e.g. siate lies. sampie snalysis, reponis)

FS and DPd M S3e Ve
Fre County [DEC. sde ')r’\u'es'h‘\gjaﬁtxng’ ges
Deeswor Trtervieco

>0~ and Infervieds

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81) -
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 STA{{E 02 S{TE NUMBER

1. DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

PART 5- WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

-

01 TYPE OF DRINKING SUPPLY 02 STATUS 03 DISTANCE TO SITE ',' -
(Chochk aa appicadio) e .
SURFACE WELL ENDANGERED AFFECTED 'MONITORED
COMMUNITY AQ 8.0 A0 B.O c.O A (mi)
NON-COMMUNITY c.O 0.0 0.0 EQ F.0O 8 (m)
. GROUNDWATER
01 GROUNDWATER USE IN VICINITY (Check one)
3 A. ONLY SOURCE FOR DRINKING O 8. DRINKING O C. COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, IRRIGATION

{Other sowrces avaiedie)

(Lamvioct OiPrer SOUFCEE Bvasadio)

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, IRRIGATION

(NOC Olher weter 20urCas sveladia)

XD. NOT USED, UNUSEABLE

02 POPULATION SERVED BY GROUND WATER __.___MZA’____ 03 DISTANCE TO NEAREST DRINKING WATER WELL 2 {mi)
04 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 05 DIRECTION OF GROUNDWATER FLOW | 06 OEPTH TO AQUIFER | 07 POTENTIAL YIELD 08 SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER
OF CONCERN OF AQUIFER
- O YES O NO
D m A ) 317 {gpd).
09 DESCRIPTION OF WELLS/ g ge, deoth. and io reiaiive to
Ke m{ N %M
m@
Zy
|70 RECHARGE AREA 11 DISCHARGE AREA
0 YES COMMENTS O YES COMMENTS
O NO O NO

IV. SURFACE WATER

01 SURFACE WATER USE (Chveck one}

3 A. RESERVOIR, RECREATION
DRINKING WATER SOURCE

0 8. IRRIGATION, ECONOMICALLY
IMPORTANT RESOURCES

0 C. COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL

3 . NOT CURRENTLY USED

02 AFFECTED/POTENTIALLY AFFECTED BODIES OF WATER

NAME: AFFECTED
fﬂyWJ oy o
v ¢ a
a

DISTANCE TO SITE
< 40 o {mi)
(mi}
(mi)

V. DEMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY INFORMATION

01 TOTAL POPULATION WITHIN

ONE (1} MILE O SITE TWO (2) MILES OF SITE
A } 0 é - B. >
NQ. OF PERSONS N OF PERSONS

THREE(3) MILES OF SITE
c. EELZ@:L.

02 DISTANCE TO NEAREST POPULATION

s

{mi)

NQ. OF PERSONS

03 NUMBER OF BUILDINGS WITHIN TWO (2) MILES OF SITE

2827

04 DISTANCE TO NEAREST OFF-SITE BUI/G

{mi)

05 POPULATION WITHIN VICINITY OF SITE (Provics namstive descrioton of natixe of DODUBION wihin verdy of 118, 0.9., rudl, viige, denssly popualed urdan ares)

Zerw

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)




YEPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

SITEINSPECTION REPORT

01 SI\{IE
PARTS- WATER DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA N AI

1. IDENTIFICATION

02 SITE NUMBER _

VI. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

01 PERMEABILITY OF UNSATURATED ZONE (Checx ane)

QA 10-¢—~ 108 cm/sec

B.10-4 — 10-8cm/sec O C.10-4 — 10-3 cmisec () D. GREATER THAN 103 cmisec

02 PERMEASILTY OF BEDROCK (Check oney

O A IMPERMEABLE

0 B.RELATIVELY IMPERMEABLE

C. RELATIVELY PERMEABLE (O D. VERY PERMEABLE

{Loss than 10~ % cvaec) (10”4 ~ 108 crvane) 1102 = 10=¢ cmvaec) (Greator than 10~ 2 crrvsec)
03 DEPTH 10 aﬂ:aocx 04 DEPTH OF CONTAMINATED SOIL ZONE 05 SOIL pH
[S m " <L s
06 NET PRECIPITATION 07 ONE YEAR 24 HOUR RAINFALL 08 SLOPE
SITE SLOPE DIRECTION OF SITE SLOPE ; TERRAIN AVERAGE SLOPE
s” ; 2| 2 2
(in) (in) — N % SSco %
09 FLOOD POTENTIAL 10 . N N
/6 0 QO STE!S ON BARRIER ISLAND, COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREA, RIVERINE FLOODWAY
STEISIN LU & _ YEARFLOCDPLAIN
11 DISTANCE TO WETLANDS (5 acre meamum) 12 DISTANCE TQ CRITICAL HABITAT (of sncangered soscmes)
ESTUARINE OTHER {mi)
A_ 2% m) B. __Lﬁ___ (mi) ENDANGERED SPECIES:

13 LAND USE IN VICINITY

DISTANCE TO:
RESIDENTIAL AREAS; NATIONAL/STATE PARKS,

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL FORESTS, OR WILDUFE RESERVES

]
A (i) _ B. __.__L??__. (mi) c.

PRIMEAG LAND

AGRICULTURAL LANDS
AG LAND

{mi) D. (mi)

14 DESCRIPTION OF SITE IN RELATION TO SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY

lnces 4o 1he szwfwﬁwéoﬂ‘w a7~
She nnih ol Sotr ane g Lot ariao.

on om ﬂm%’gﬁwﬁ{ on ThL poeth xdl

o AL 55U

gkl 7

V". SOURCES OF INFORMATION I{Cae spocsdc referencas. 0.9., Xale lies. samOie analysiz 1epons)

F’D wti DM Lot oo (cags)

bnic Lol 2 ot (1755
/vfﬁbz—:ﬂ M. e (Morny

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-81)




EPA

- PART 6-SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION . . - _

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION

SITE INSPECTION REPORT e °2Sffifu&ssj} :

Il. SAMPLES TAKEN

L T
L -

) 01 NUMBER OF
SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLES T

02 SAMPLES SENT 10 GI.ESTIMATED DATE
) RESULTS AVALABLE

GROUNDWATER

Nov-e.

SURFACE WATER

WASTE

AR

RUNOFF

SPiL

son.

VEGETATION

OTHER

lll. FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN

01 TYPE 02 COMMENTS

HN W Ao rﬂadc\ra gggt_\zg;&.@wwayd cenen wind o the site
O, \falcﬁn\e OrOsnic s e c@ defectod abase L epm.

IV. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS

01 TYPe @-GROUND (O AERIAL

02 IN CUSTODY OF Emmee reNg —<~enls

(Name of orghnasion or ndevicus)

03 MAPS 04 LOCATION OF MAPS , .
@res Ste wap M ste was wodod-éz( QUCnG < <ide N\\/MHC;,QW‘-TCM

V. OTHER FIELD DATA COLLECTED (Provce narretve descrotion)

@[a—r\ ‘SP‘ (\lfé

Bortno Leoys and Seils Report (L-3¢-390-03) | Eve (Bonty,
Ovem%u Retentbion Faci by , Contract L.—C( Also Orad?r\%

Vi SOURCES OF INFORMATlON (CRe specHic rolerences, @.Q., S8l (3es. 3ampie analysia, reports)

Site Tnspoetion - ES cod Dam  12-H40-K§ cond A—?r"\( UL

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)




¢
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IBENTIFICATION
( < EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT 01 STATE [02 STTE NMBER
N/ PART 7 - OWNER INFORMATION BRI -
Il. CURRENT OWNER(S) PARENT COMPANY (x sopicacie .
01 NAME 02 Dﬂ:BNUMQEﬂ 08 NAME 09 D+8 NUMBER
Erie (ouanty '
03 STAEET ADDRESS (P.0. Box. AFDY. etc.)- 04 SIC CODE 10-STREET AODRESS (P.0. Box. AFD ¢, etc. 11 SIC CODE

A5 Fronklin sk

0s cITY 08 STATE07 ZIP CODE 12cmy 13 STATE|14 2IP CODE
Byl NY | 7Ha0x
01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 08 NAME 09 D+8 NUMBER
03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, RFD#, eic.} 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, RFD #, eic.] 118IC CODE
155 G 08 STATE| 07 2IP CODE 12CITY 13 STATE| 14 ZIP CODE
01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 08 NAME 08 D+8 NUMBER
03 STREET ADORESS (P.0. Boz, AFD #, etc.) 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8ox. RFO #. stc.) 118IC CODE

05 CITY 08 STATE|Q7 ZIP CODE 12CImyY 13 STATE|14 ZIP CODE
01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 08 NAME 09 0+8 NUMBER
03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Boz, RFD ¢, etc.) 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, RFD ¢, etc.) 11SIC CODE

osCrry

06 STATE| 07 2IP CODE

124TY

13 STATE| 14 ZIP CORE

IV. REALTY OWNER(S) (7 avoscaie: s31 most recent frst)

{ll. PREVIOUS OWNER(S) (Lat most recent et «
01 NAME B :

Vi [loap 6@72_0@@1;0

02 D+8B NUMBER

01 NAME

02 D+8 NUMBER

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Bos, RFD 4, erc.)

85 Manitau_al Ceuld

04 SIC CODE

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8oz, RFD 4, eic.)

04 SICCODE

0s Ty Q8STATE] 07 2IP CODE 05 CITY 06 STATE| Q7 ZIP CODE
Depeisd vy (e o>

01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, AFD ¢, etc) 04 SICCODE 03 STREET ADDRESS (£.0. 80x, RFD 4, #ic.) 04 SIC CODE

05 CITY 08 STATE|O7 2IP CODE 05 CITY 06 STATE} 07 ZIPCODE ™~

01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Bos, RFD S, eic.) 04 SiC CODE 03 STREET AODRESS (P.0. Box, RED #, eic.} 04 SIC CODE

QSCITY O6STATE|{ 07 ZIPCODE 05 CITY

08 STATE| 07 ZiP CODE

V.SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cza soec#x retorances, #.0.. 3120 fHeS. SaTOIe analysis, reports)

S and PEM e $rWé€Hc30fz‘Ooq 2O

EPAFORM 2070-13 {7-81)




EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT o
PART 8 - OPERATOR INFORMATION e T

I. IDENTIFICATION

01;}!\71’5

02 SiTE NUMBER
A—————

Il. CURRENT OPERATOR (Promse ¢ catorent from ownen)

OPERATOR'S PARENT COMPANY (7 aopucacie)

A5 Frankl Sk

12 STREET ADDRESS (£.0. Box, RFD ¢, eic.)

01 NAME 02 D+B NUMBER 10 NAME 11 0+8 NUMBER
Trme County
03 STREET ADDRESS (#.0. Soz, AFD ¢, sic.) 04 SIC CODE

13 SIC CODE

05 CITY ] 08 STATE} 07 2IP CODE 14 CITY 15 STATE{16 2P CODE
B fale Y| g0
Q8 YEARS OF OPERATION

€% —F Dy ]

osmmﬁz,s) hepgh{ Ommisce
Gemld Devlin

1. PREVIOUS OPERATOR(S) iList most recen first; provade onty # cxierent irom ownen

PREVIOUS OPERATORS’ PARENT COMPANIES

{7 apphcabie)

01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 10 NAME 11 0+B NUMBER
)
Villeco of- vpew
03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, AFD 4, etc.) 04 SIC CODE

@5 Manitow at Gould

12 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8oz, RFD 4, etc.)

13 SICCODE

12 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8ox, RFD#, eic.)

05 CITY 08 STATE {07 ZIP CODE 14 CITY 15 STATE| 16 2IP CODE
Depew NY | 14C43

08 YEARS OF OPERATION |09 NAME OF OWNER DURING THIS PERIOD

w Jado—19€3 | MNOYEr frthur Donviines

01 NAME 02 0+8 NUMBER 10 NAME 11 D+8 NUMBER

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box. RFD #, ete.) 04 SIC CODE

13 SIC CODE

05 CITY 08 STATE |07 2IP CODE 14CITY 15 STATE]16 ZIP CODE

08 YEARS OF QOPERATION 08 NAME OF OWNER DURING THIS PERIQD

01 NAME 02 D+B NUMBER 10 NAME 11 0+8 NUMBER
03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, RFD 4, sic.} . 04 SICCODE 12 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Sox, RFD 4. etc.} 13 SICCQOE
05 CirY 08 STATE |07 ZIP CODE 14 CITY 15 STATE| 18 2IP CODE

08 YEARS OF QPERATION 09 NAME OF OWNER DURING THIS PERIOD

1IV. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cle soecic relorances. 8.g., 3iale ties. AT anaiysis, reOOTS)

ES and A”P aWMl Sike Viaft

12=0—E5"  pad Tnderurecos

EPA FORM 2070-13(7-81)
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EFPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

SITE INSPECTION REPORT RS

-
~

L. IDENTIFICATION

PART 9- GENERATORITRANSPORTER INFORMATION

[+3] SVTE 02 SITE NUMBER_ ]

b E——

il. ON-SITE GENERATOR

01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER
Nee

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, RFO #, etc.} 04 SIC CODE

0s CITY 08 STATE|{07 2IP CODE

lil. OFF-SITE GENERATOR(S)

01 NAME G20+8 NUMBER Q1 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER
Villooy o Dopeco

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8oz, RFD #, stc.) 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box. AFD ¢, o) Q4 SICCODE

Yy 06 STATE] 07 2P CODE o5 crY 06 STATE| 07 2IP CODE

Roajdence mﬁpepau Y
01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER Q1 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER

03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8ox. RFO 4, etc.) 04 SICCODE 03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8oz, RFD 4, etc.) Q4 SIC CODE
05 CITY 06 STATE] 07 ZIP CODE os Ty 08 STATE|07 ZIP CODE
IV. TRANSPORTER(S)
01 NAME - 02 D+8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER
rash piokv qba vt 5 *h
/ 7
74/
03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Bax, AFO #, etc.) 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, AFD 4, ste.) 04 SIC CODE
Villase of Qoﬁe,uf
05 CITY 08 STATE{ 07 ZIP CODE oscrry 06 STATE| 07 ZIP CODE
01 NAME 02 D+8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER
03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. Box, AFD ¢, etc.} 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADDRESS (P.0. 8ox, RFD ¢, etc.) 04 SIC CODE
0s CITY 08 STATE| 07 ZIP CODE oscmy 08 STATE]{ 07 ZIP CODE

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cxe £00CHIC raferences. ¢.q.. state 1402, samcie anaiysis, reports)

E< ar\(_( D%"Vl Sde Uie

it 205

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)



“ POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION
7 A . SITE INSPECTION REPORT . °‘§T£TE 02 SITE NUMBER
— PART 10- PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES . *° " - —

1. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES ) <.
0t O A. WATER SUPPLY CLOSED . e 02 DATE 03 AGENCY :

04 DESCRIFTION

A4,

2

01 O B. TEMPORARY WATER SUPPLY PROVIDED 02 DATE Q3 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O C. PERMANENT WATER SUPPLY PROVIDED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O D. SPILLED MATERIAL REMOVED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O E. CONTAMINATED SQIL REMOVED 02 DATE . 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIFTION ~ .

01 O F. WASTE REPACKAGED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION .

01 @-G. WASTE DISPOSED ELSEWHERE 02 DATE (7353 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

10,000 wbe. youl of-wask. excavated ond <Gat-fo BET lardf Il Tan ausdo.

01 O H. ON SITE BURIAL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O L IN SITU CHEMICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIFTION

01 O J. IN SITU BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE : 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIFTION
01 O K. IN SITU PHYSICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O L ENCAPSULATION 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O M. EMERGENCY WASTE TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O N. CUTOFF WALLS 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O O. EMERGENCY DIKING/SURFACE WATER DIVERSION 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O P. CUTOFF TRENCHES/SUMP 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIFTION
01 O Q. SUBSURFACE CUTOFF WALL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIFTION

EPA FORM 2070-13(7-81)



a POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
\"IEPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT - G
) " PART 10-PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES . ,: : ~. - —
I PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES (Convmea oot "o
01 O R. BARRIER WALLS CONSTRUCTED o 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O S. CAPPING/COVERING 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 0O T. BULK TANKAGE REPAIRED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O U. GROUT CURTAIN CONSTRUCTED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O V. BOTTOM SEALED 02DATE 1383 03 AGENCY_

04 DESCRIPTION ). 4 ] M-L bul+ fler unales wsere exeaNatréd., TThe walihily =
« O ~ O Q&Q]\a \é}\’] FZGC( i . ’ .
NaTR. Overtt Conceole gt Bok moce. (netes ace. CxfRCIA to ke dingesed ofomsile.

01 O W. GAS CONTROL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O X. FIRE CONTROL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O Y. LEACHATE TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O Z. AREA EVACUATED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 £ 1. ACCESS TO SITE RESTRICTED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O 2. POPULATION RELOCATED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIFTION .

01 O 3. OTHER REMEDIAL ACTIVITIE 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

04 DESCRIPTION .

1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cxe specttc refersnces, e.g.. siate ties, samois enatysis, reports)

Elper i Phgils Repont

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)




a POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L. IDENTIFICATION
\-,’EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT o |epE|ezsENMASR
. PART 11- ENFORC_EMEN_T I‘NF.OBMATION AR P =

Il. ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION S

-

01 PAST REGULATORY/ENFORCEMENT ACTION O YES @76

02 DESCRIPTION OF FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL REGULATORY/ENFORCEMENT ACTION

T e past | 19502 dHuce have. been cmpka‘m‘ﬁi of adarg @mz\
Vihble dragh, ae wseil as Lies and catxs. CucrenHus ne weslec
PP@WU%%M\ dhe <de ond dhere, are na (‘a\mgﬁq‘a“ﬁ

1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cle specilic rafersnces, 8.Q., staie fies, umanmuyu repons)

tefer Promm E.Stieht & Uys Oept T Angl 5?’1/7/')‘@2)429‘7;} /9
EBOEL Sk Profie Repoc?) 19S5

EPAFORM 2070-13 (7-81)




SECTION VI
ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY

A summary assessment of the adequacy of existing data for
completion of the HRS score is presented in Table VI-1. Insufficient

information is presently available to complete an HRS score for this
site.

PHASE II WORK PLAN

Objectives

The objectives of the Phase II activities are:

o To collect additional field data necessary to identify the
occurrence and extent of contamination and to determine if any
imminent health hazard exists.

o To perform a conceptual evaluation of remedial alternatives and
estimate budgetary costs for the most likely alternative.

o To prepare a site investigation report including £final HRS
score.

The additional field data required to complete this investigation
are described as follows:

Geophysical Survey - A geophysical study consisting of electrical
resistivity and magnetometer surveys is recommended. The elec-
trical resistivity survey will be performed at various locations
within and beyond the perimeter of the site to investigate site

56510-6aR :4 Vi-1



stratigraphy, delineate significant discontinuities and assess
the presence and location of contaminant plumes. A magnetometer
survey will be conducted as necessary on a grid system to aid in
delineating the limits of the contaminated area.

Groundwater — A groundwater monitoring system consisting of 3 wells
is recommended. Borings will be drilled to a maximum depth of
30 feet; soil samples will be taken every 5 feet or more
frequently if a change in soil lithology is encountered. The
wells will be placed in the aquifer of concern and constructed
of 2" PVC pipe. The groundwater samples will be analyzed for
phenols and HSL metals.

Surface Water — A surface water monitoring system consisting of 2
monitoring stations is recommended. One station (S-1) will be
upgradient of the site, and the second station (S-2) will be
downgradient. The surface water samples will be analyzed for
phenols and HSL metals.

Waste — A waste sampling consisting of 6 samples collected from two
locations where landfilled materials remain on-site and one
background location is recommended. Composite samples of the
soil collected at 6-12 inches and 18-24 inches will be made.
Samples will be analyzed for phenols and HSL metals.

Air - An air monitoring survey with an HNu meter is recommended to
test the air quality above the site.

TASK DESCRIPTION

The proposed Phase II tasks are described in Table VI-2. The
‘proposed sampling locations are presented in Figure VI-1.

56510-6aR :4 VI-2



COST ESTIMATE

The estimated man-hours required for the Phase II project are pre-
sented in Table VI-3 and the estimated project costs are presented by
task in Table VI-4.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

The Health and Safety Plan will be submitted as a separate docu-
ment.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

The Quality Assurance Plan will be submitted as a separate docu-
ment.

56510-6aR :4 VI-3



TABLE VI-1

ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY

HRS Data Requirement

Comments on Data

Observed Release

Groundwater
Surface Water

Air

Route Characteristics

Groundwater
Surface Water
Air

Containment

Waste Characteristics

Targets

Observed Incident

Accessibility

Inadequate data to score an observed
release

Inadequate data to score an observed
release

Adequate data for HRS score

Adequate data for HRS score
Adequate data for HRS score
Adequate data for HRS score
Adequate data for HRS score
Inadequate data for HRS score
Adequate data for HRS score
Adequate data for HRS score

Adequate data for HRS score

56510-6aR :4



TABLE VI-2

PHASE II WORK PLAN - TASK DESCRIPTION

Task

Description of Task

II-A

II-B

II-C

II-D

II-E

Update Work Plan

Conduct Geophysical Studies

Conduct Boring/Install
Monitoring Wells

Construct Test Pits/Auger
Holes

Perform Sampling & Analysis

Soil samples from borings

Soil samples from surface
soils

Soil samples from auger
holes/test pits

Sediment samples from
surface water

Groundwater samples

56510-6aR :4

Review the information in the Phase I
report, conduct a site visit, and
revise the Phase II work plan.

Conduct resistivity and magnetometer
surveys.

Install 1 upgradient and 2 downgradient
wells. The wells are to be located at
a depth of approximately 30 feet and
constructed of 2" PVC pipe.

Install 3 auger holes, one background
location and two where wastes remain
landfilled on-site.

Soil samples collected at 5 foot
intervals during drilling and at
changes in subsurface lithologies.
Perform one grain size analysis and
permeability test per subsurface
lithology change.

No further studies necessary.
No further studies necessary.

No further studies necessary.

3 groundwater samples are to be
collected and analyzed for phenols and
HSL metals.



TABLE VI-2, Continued

PHASE II WORK PLAN - TASK DESCRIPTION

Task

Description of Task

Surface water samples
Air samples
Waste samples from

auger holes

I1-F Calculate Final HRS

II-G Conduct Site Assessment

II-H Project Management

2 surface water samples are to be
collected and analyzed for phenols and
HSL metals.

Using the HNU, determine the presence
of organics.

2 composite soil samples are to be
collected from each auger hole and
analyzed for phenols and HSL metals.

Based on the field data collected in
Tasks II-B - II-E, complete the HRS
form.

Prepare final report containing Phase I
report, additional field data, final
HRS and HRS documentation records, and
site assessments. The site assessment
will consist of a conceptual evaluation
of alternatives and a preliminary cost
estimate of the most probable alter—
native.

Project coordination, administration
and reporting.
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VILLAGE OF
DEF’EW DEPT. QF
PUBLIC WORKS

o/

TO BROADWAY

ERIE COUNTY D
SEWERAGE

MANAGEMENT

OVERFLOW
RETENTION
FACILITY

MISsC.
ALONG

NOT TO SCALE

DEBRIS

CREEK BANK

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC.
IN ASSOCIATION WITH
DAMES & MOORE

A PROPOSED ON-SITE WASTE
SAMPLE LOCATIONS

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT

OF ENV ]I RONMENTAL CONSERVATION

PHASE 1 REPORT

THE OFF-SITE BACKGROUND SAMPLE SHALL
BE LOCATED IN AN AREA WHERE NO
WASTE DISPOSAL HAS OCCURRED.
/N PROPOSED SURFACE WATER SAMPLE
-Q- PROPOSED GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

PLOT PLAN
VILLAGE OF DEPEW

| FIGURE ViI-1
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APPENDIX A
Sources Contacted Documentation

References



SOURCES CONTACTED DOCUMENTATION



SOURCES CONTACTED SUMMARY SHEET
VILLAGE OF DEPEW LANDFILL

Person Contacted/
Location

Telephone #

Date

Information Collected

Glenn Hardcastle
USEPA Headquarters,
Superfund Office
401 M Street, SW
Washington, DC

John Anderson
USEPA~Region 1I
EPA Information

345 3rd St., Suite 530
Niagara Falls, NY 14305

Charley Hudson
NYSDOH

Empire State Plaza
Corning Tower
Albany, NY 12237

Kevin Walters
NYSDEC~Div. of
Environmental
Enforcement

50 Wolf Road
Albany, NY 12233

Walt Demick
NYSDEC-Div. of
Solid & Haz. Waste
50 Wolf Road
Albany, NY 12233

Bob Hannaford
NYSDEC-Div. of
Water SPDES Files
50 Wolf Road
Albany, NY 12233

Val Washington
NYS - Dept. of Law,

202-382-5617

716-285~-8842

518-474-2121

518-457-4346

518-457-0639

518-457-6716

518-473-3105

Attorney General's Office

Empire State Plaza
Albany, NY 12233

12/19/85

1/6/86

12/30/85

11/20/85

11/19/85

11/20/85

12/16/85

Reviewed list of sites to
determine if additional
information was available.

General information from
site files.

Draft Reports.

Reviewed list of sites to
determine legal actions
taken.

General information from
site files.

Reviewed SPDES files for
permit numbers and condi-
tions.

Reviewed list of sites to
determine if legal action
has occurred in the past, is
in progress, and/or is
scheduled in the near future.



SOURCES CONTACTED SUMMARY SHEET

Person Contacted/

Location Telephone #

Date

Information Collected

Jeff T. Lacey
Peter Burke
Glenn Bailey
NYS - Div. of
Environmental Enforcement
600 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202

716-847-4582

Peter Buechi 716-847-4585
Ahmad Tayyebi

Bob Mitrey

Larry Clare

NYSDEC - Region 9

Div. of Solid & Haz. Waste

600 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202
Lou Violanti 716-847-4500
NYS - Regional Dept.
of Health

585 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202
Henry Sondonato 716-847-4565
Robert Armbrust
Dick Dybowski
Larry Stiller
Jackie DiPronio
NYSDEC - Region 9
Division of Air
600 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202
Mike Wilkenson 716-847-4600
Jim Sneider

NYSDEC - Region 9

Div. of Fish & Wildlife
600 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202

Mike McMurray 716-847~4551
NYSDEC -~ Region 9

600 Delaware Ave.

Buffalo, NY 14202

12/27/85
1/7/86

11/14/85

11/15/85

11/15/85

11/14/85

1/8/86

Reviewed list of sites to
determine legal actions
taken.

Collected information from
site files.

Sent site information to
Peter Buechi.

Air emissions permits for
sites.

Endangered species informa-
tion.

Wetlands and f£lood zone
information.



SOURCES CONTACTED SUMMARY SHEET

Person Contacted/
Location Telephone #

Date

Information Collected

Marion Pfohl 716-837-2035
Spencer Schofield

Erie and Niagara County

Regional Planning Board

3103 Sheraton Dr.

Amherst, NY 14226

Tony Voell 716~846-~-6271
Don Campbell

Erie County =~ Division

of Environmental Control

95 Franklin St.

Buffalo, NY

Ron Koczaja 716-846-7677
Erie County Health

Department

95 Franklin St.

Buffalo, NY

Mayor A. Domino 716-681-1215
Vincent LiPuma

Village of Depew

85 Manitou at Gould

Depew, NY 14043

Robert H. Labenski 716-693-9300
Krehbiel Associates

1870 Niagara Falls Blvd.

Tonawanda, NY 14150

Gerald Devlin 716-846-8387
ECDEP, Assistant Deputy

95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, NY 14202

12/20/85

11/14/85

11/25/85

12/10/85

12/10/85

12/10/85

Census data, general site
information.

Collected information from
Erie County site files.

General information.

Site interview - ownership,
waste disposal practices,
etc.

Boring log and Soils Report.

Site interview - overflow
retention facility informa-
tion.




21)

22)
23)

24)

25)

26)

GENERAL REFERENCES*
Barolo, D.M., NYSDEC, Memorandum concerning Ambient Water Quality
Standards and Guidance Values, 7,/24/85.
Freeze, R.A. and J.A. Cherry, Groundwater, Prentice-Hall, Inc., 1979.

Johnson, R.H., Ground Water in the Niagara Falls Area, New York, U.S.
Geological Survey, 1964.

LaSala, A.M., Ground Water Resources of the Erie-Niagara Basin, New Ybrk,
USDOI, Geological Survey, 1968.

NYS Museum and Science Service Bedrock Geology Map and Quaternary Map,
1970.

Stricht, E.M., Letter to NYS, Department of Health and Sanitation,
11/14/50.

*Does not include "HRS References" which are provided directly after the HRS
Documentation Records in Section V.
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ﬁNew York State Department of Environmental Conservation
-7 50 wolf Road, Albany, New York 1223306001

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

" July 24, 1985
MEMORANDUM

T0: Bureau Directors, Regional Water Engineers, Section Chiefs

SUBJECT: ?ivision)of Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series
85-W-38 _

Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
{Originator: John Zambrano)

1. Purpose

The purpose of this document js to provide a compilation of water quality
standards and guidance values for toxic and non-conventional pollutants to be
used in the Department's regulatory programs, including the SPDES permit

program.
N
- 11. Discussion

This substantial revision of TOGS 85-W-38 is the result of the promulgation
of amendments to 6 NYCRR Part 701-702, effective on August 2, 1985, governing
the development and use of surface water quality standards and guidance values.
This revision uses a new format in the tabulation and does not include the
methodologies for the development of standards and guidance values. The user is
referred to the regulations for a description of the methodologies.

111, Guidance

The Quality Evaluation Section will use the attached list in developing
SPDES permit water quality-based effluent Timits. The Criteria and
Standards Section will maintain and revise the 1ist on a regular basis.

Lo Daniel M. Barolo, BCE.
Director
Division of Water

Attachments
cc: Dr. Banks

;) Mr. Pagano
Mr. Ht. Pleasant

Regional Engineers for Environmental Quality
Hs. Chrime;
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APPENDIX B
PROPOSED UPDATED NYS REGISTRY SHEET



NEW YORK STATZ L P axTHENT OF ENVIRCHMENTAL CCHEZRVRT IO
DIVISICH OF SOLID AND HAZARDICOUS WASTE .

INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISFOSAL SITE RZPCOT
CLASSIFICATION COIE! 2a REGION: 2 SITE CODRZ: 915105

NAME OF SITE ¢! Village of Depew
STREET ADDRESS: 315 Hovden Road

TOWN/CITY! COUNTY ¢ ZIP:
[lepew (village) Evie 14043

SITE TYPE?! Open Ilump—~ Sitructure- lLagoon— Landfill-X Treatme2nt Pond-
ESTIMATEDN SIZE! 5 Acres

SITE OUNER/OFERATOR INFORMATION?

CURRENT OWNER NAME+.e++1 Village of lepew

CURRENT OWNER ALDRESS.: Gould Ave., lepew, NY 14043

OWNER(S) DIURING USE.+s! Village of lepew

OFERATOR TIURING USE. ..t Village of lepew

OFERATOR ANIRESS v s ee et GCould Ave., lepew, NY 14043

FERIQL ASSOCIATED WITH HAZARIOGUS WASTES From 1940's TO 1962.

SITE DESCRIPTION?
This site was formerly used by the Village of lepew and Avrcata
Graphics to disrose of paper, dust, wood and general refuse, (1940-1962)

Foundry sands from Dresser Industries were used as cover material during the
operating period. Foundry sands during this time contained phenols.

In 1983, approximately 5 acres of this site were sold to Erie County for the
construction of an Overflow Retention Facility for the waste water treatment
process. The construction involved the excavation of 60,000 yd3 of soil.

This excavated waste. coAtained-phe¥ols. bifi'the concentration is unknown.

The Overflow Retention Facility is completed. The only visible evidence of
prior landfilling is miscellaneous debris along the banks of Cayuga Creek.

Additional waste are suspected to remain buried on-site.

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSEDS Conf ivrmed~ Suspected -X

_____ IXEE —_— QUANTITIY Supitsd .

None Known

Fage 9 — 3209
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GROUND WATER IN THE
NIAGARA FALLS AREA,NEW YORK

With Emphasis on the
~ Water-Bearing Characteristics of the Bedrock

BY
RICHARD H. JOHNSTON
GEOLOGIST

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

STATE OF NEW YORK
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

e

BULLETIN GW-=153
1964
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GROUND-WATER RESOURCES OF THE ..
ERIE-NIAGARA BASIN, NEW YORK “°

Prepared for the
Erie-Niagara Basin Regional Water Resources

Planning Board

by
A. M. La Sala, Jr.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

in cooperation with

THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OF NEW YORK
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

Basin Planning Report ENB-3
1968
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GEOLOGY AND TOPOGRAPHY

The Erie-Niagara basin is underlain by layers of sedimentary bedrock
which are largely covered with unconsolidated deposits. Descriptions of
the various bedrock units are given in figure 2. The bedrock consists
mainly of shale, limestone, and dolomite; the Camillus Shale contains a
large amount of interbedded gypsum. All the bedrock units were built up
by fine-grained sediments deposited in ancient seas during the Silurian
and Devonian Periods and, therefore, are bedded or layered. The dip of
the rocks (inclination of the bedding planes) is gently southward at from
20 to 60 feet per mile, but the average dip is between 30 and 40 feet per
mile. The dip is so gentle that it is hardly perceptible in outcrops.

The unconsolidated deposits are mostly glacial deposits formed during
Pleistocene time about 10,000-15,000 years ago when an ice sheet covered
the area. The glacial deposits consist of: (1) till, which is a nonsorted
mixture of clay, silt, sand, and stones deposited directly from the ice
sheet; (2) lake deposits, which are bedded clay, silt, and sand that
settled out in lakes fed by the melting ice; and (3) sand and gravel
deposits, which were laid down in glacial streams. The glacial sand and
gravel deposits are of both the ice-contact and outwash types, as will be
explained later in the report. The glacial deposits generally are less
than 50 feet thick in the northern part of the basin. They are consider-
ably thicker in some valleys in the southern part and reach a maximum
known thickness of 600 feet near Chaffee. Other unconsolidated deposits
are-alluvium formed by streams in Recent times and swamp deposits formed
by accumulation of decayed plant matter in poorly drained areas.

Relief of the present land surface is due to preglacial erosion of
the bedrock and subsequent topographic modification by glaciation. In
contrast to the southward dip of the rocks, the land surface rises to the
south largely because preglacial erosion was more vigorous in the northern
part of the basin. The shale in the southern part of the basin is some-
what more resistant to erosion than the rocks in the northern part of the
basin but not significantly so. Figure 3 shows the relationship of the
topography and rock structure and delineates the two topographic provinces
of the basin: the Erie-Ontario Lowlands and the Appalachian Uplands.

The rocks crop out in belts which trend generally east-west. The bedrock
geologic map, plate 2, shows that the outcrop belts bend around to the
southwest near Lake Erie. They assume this direction mainly because
relatively intense erosion in the Erie-Ontario Lowland near Lake Erie

has exposed the rock at lower elevations than farther east. The Lockport
Dolomite and the Onondaga Limestone, because they are relatively resistant
to erosion, form low ridges in the northern part of the basin. Tonawanda,
Murder, and Ellicott Creeks descend the escarpment of the Onondaga at
falls and cataracts.

In the hilly southern half of the basin (the Appalachian Uplands),
preglacial valleys, deepened by glacial erosion, are cut into the shale.
The valleys are partly filled with glacial deposits so that some of the
present streams flow 200 to 600 feet above the bedrock floors of the
valleys as shown in figure 3.
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£JU-OUU Bl (JI7AUV 1T}
Dect In west: Ellicott and Dexterville Formations—shale,
siltstone.
In east: Germania Formation—shale, sandstone;
Whitesville Formation—shale, sandstone; Hinsdale |
Sandstone; Wellsville Formation—shale, sandstone;

Cuba Sandstone.
£
CANADAWAY GROUP QE

7001200 ft. (210370 m) Y
Dcys  Northeast Shale; Shumla Siltstone.
Deyl  Westfield Shale; Laona Siltstone.
Deyd  Gowanda, South Wales, and Dunkirk Shales.

Dcy Machias Formation—shale, siltstone; Rushford
Sandstone; Caneadea, Canisteo, and Hume Shales;
Canaseraga Sandstone; South Wales and Bunkirk

Shales.
=
S
§ JAVA GROUP
43%00° 2 100-200 ft. (30-60 m.) '
e 7 4 Dj Hanover Shale; Wiscoy Formation—sandstone, shale;
g /z / Pipe Creek Shale.
S\
WEST FALLS GROUP
] 400-950 ft. (120-290 m.)
il Dwf  Angola and Rhinestreet Shales.
/ Dwn  Nunda Formation—sandstone, shale.
= \3& Dwg  West Hill and Gardeau Formations—shale, siltstone;
\%§\§\ $ Roricks Glen Shale; upper Beers Hill Shale; Grimes
— Siltstone.
Dwr lower Beers Hill Shale; Dunn Hill, Millport, and
Moreland Shales.
77 SONYEA GROUP
P 50-200 ft. (15-60 m)
i Ds Cashaqua and Middlesex Shales.
N1 o
QA B /
y N S . /% GENESEE GROUP
| Bk NN i S < 10-150 ft. (3-45 m.)
= — Dg West River Shale; Genundewa Limestone; Penn Yan
N\ Z a. - Da and Geneseo Shales; North Evans Limestone.
P NN\ s 7 g HAMILTON GROUP
g ' SaE ~ 200-500 ft. (60-150 m.)
’ ., =P 253 7 Dhmo Moscow Formation—Windom and Kashong Shales,
¢ A\ £ e /j Menteth Limestone Members.
: & = 7 ; = Dhid  Ludlowville Formation—Deep Run Shale, Tichenor
=254 & u’!’///////f,,‘/"éé = 3 Limestone, Wanakah and Ledyard Shales, Center-
=4t \“; "9 TN i =] 198 N s
A=A "4;,,,/,/,/””1”«.--«/ S s B> field Limestone Members.
» {Q\\“ \\w"ét?//"” 7oA\ S 7/Phme//7] Dhsk  Skaneateles Formation—Levanna Shale, Stafford
B AN é‘:—;ifzf,, V A 2 Limestone Members.
(%E;,?éé?i’ /// g 9 Dhmr  Marcellus Formation—Qatka Creek Shale Member.
v =
s ONONDAGA AND BOIS BLANC LIMESTONES
150 ft. (45 m)
I Dob In New York: Onondaga Limestone—Seneca, More-
L house (cherty), and Clarence Limestone Members,
~ Edgecliff cherty Limestone Member, local coral

bicherms; Bois Blanc Limestone—sandy, thin, dis-
continuous. o

In Ontario: Dundee Limestone; Lucas Formation—
dolostone, limestone (Anderdon); Amherstburg For-
mation—limestone, dolostone, sandstone (Sylvania);
Bois Blanc Formation—dolostone, limestone, sand-
stone (Springvale).

Do Oriskany Sandstone.

Lower Devonian
A

1 (

AKRON DOLOSTONE AND SALINA GROUP
400-700 ft. (120-210 m.}

e Sab  Akron Dolostone; Bertie Formation—dolostone, shale.

Scv Camillus, Syracuse, and Vernon Formations—shale,
dolostone, sait, and gypsum.

LOCKPORT GROUP
150-200 ft. (45-60 m)

ar Silurian

A
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Edwerd . Sticht

168 Zurbrick Roeag

vepew, U, Y,
ilovember 14, 1950

NOV 2 0 1850

E?\".’.ll&'.!"..‘é.-h‘?:«t SARITATION

New York GState '
Levartment of ‘jealth ana Sanitstion
Albvany, New York

Gentlemen:

I am writing to complain of an intoleravle condition that
has taxed the patience of all the people or this area for the
past ten yecrs. It is 1in regards to the cisposition of the

-~

zarbage ana reruse within the villsge oI Uepew.

Ten yeurs sg;o the villege aump was locatea on the north
bank ol Cavupga Creek at the sBordon roau briuge. This part-
icular spot is about $ mile wown stresm Irom my propertv and
atout 1z miles down stream rrom the recently completed reaerasl
tovernment Flood Control Project through the villasge or Lancaster.
Uispite complaints ana local nublic petitions to the village
board the aump has spreaa over the vslley cestroving the onl:
scenic asset that tne villege possesses. It now occuples an
arez acout 3 mile sguare ana out of ell proportion to requirements.
Until recently fires were burning constantly. Fortunately this
evil has Leen correctea. However, the village authority prom-
ised faithrully, or rather in bsa faith to keep the garbvege
covered at all times with the Tollowing result:

»ot once through-out the cntire summer wacz the garvege covered,
but was left open to breed flies ana rats, ana to contaminste tre
air. The air recked with the odors of decaying garbage through-
out the surmer. It is rortunete tlat & Polio Lpidemic wes not
started from the result or this contemination.

Recently the villege took upon itself the exploiteiion of
the top soll on this village property wnich consists of sedi-
mentary soil lving on bed rock about seven feet in aepth. Just
this past week they have completed e contract with a private
concern to remove ten thousand yards or soill with the result thst
& nole remains about 500 x 100 feet in area. A levy asbout 50 fe t
wide remeins between this excavation anc the stream bed proper.
An earlier dlzging is being filled with garbage whicn is about
six feet higher than tne opriginal surtsce aispite a town orailnance
requiring the removal of top soil to be refilled to the original
surrsce, six inches of soil replaced ana subsequently planted.

¥iith the aavent of a fall rain ena the melting sncv in Sprirng,
the flood waters lemve the Lencaster ¥lood Control Project, which
enas at Penora Street and fans out intd this broad low valley
west of Transit Roaa wnere the durping eres ig located, forming
8 vast lake with the waters rising at leust ten:feet high on our



i

-2 -

souther:i bank. The result in that the above superinpcsed
rubbish forms an islend in the center of the li:ke with the
obvious result that much of this refuse is flushed out, there-
by rurther poluting the streum ana sprescing the contemination
further. Last fall the earlier excavation remasined filled

with warer alter a flocd resulting in a lake wi.dich became a
potential aanger for any cnildren who mignt have ventured out
on the thin ice whicn formed auring the winter months. Mo drain-
age has yet been proviaed 1ror this excavation or the recent one.

This past week rmy neignbor upon complaint was again promised
that the garbage would be coverea. This will be impossible
unliéss soil is brought in for thait purpose. There is no segreg-
ating ot garbage wnich might faciletate coversge material, Are
they to continue plling ruvbish higher tnan the natural floou
plain? ©what action can te taken to cormpel the suthorities to
buila a mucn neeaec inceneraior?

The villege of vepew lies in two towvnships. The major pert
and aense population lies in the township of Lencaster. Trausit
Roea 1s the diviaing line with the smaller .art of the villege
ana soarcely populated area lying in the Townsnip of Cheektowags.
Tne township of Cheektowaga has & large mocern incenerator
locateda on Union Roaa. Is it possible to force the town to use
this inceneretor? The Township of Lancaster is at this moment
plarning on building an incenerator. Setvween the two townships,
cen it not be possible to remove this blignt sna contamination
from this area. ‘

Yours truly,

Crevcnc?” 2y _JZotes
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